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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule J - l 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Provide d e t a i l s about any in f o r m a l q u a l i t y of service 
complaints which the company has received during the two 
calendar years preceding the base year. I d e n t i f y the 
nature of the complaints, the number of complaints and 
whether the complaints were resolved. 

Response: 

1994 - Operating Cases 

13 voltage complaints: 10 PECO Energy equipment, 3 No problems 
found 

Account # 40-01-16-709025 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - r e p a i r e d loose connection a t cut-out 

Account # 50-20-12-705518 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - replaced/upgraded the 4KV c i r c u i t t o 34KV 

Account # 50-17-23-549025 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced damaged 50 KVA transformer w i t h a 
75 KVA transformer 

Account # 35-07-40-889521 
Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced voltage r e g u l a t o r and i n s t a l l e d 
new capa c i t o r bank 

Account # 40-20-09-033018 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - no problem voltage problems found 
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Account # 50-15-10-656025 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - voltage r a i s e d a t sub s t a t i o n , set of 
capacitors a c t i v a t e d and c i r c u i t rearrangement was 
completed 

P i s . note; t h i s complaint was i n i t i a t e d 1/93 but the 
Co. never- received i t u n t i l 5/94 when the response vas 
sent 

Account # 35-18-43-379519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - no problems found, voltage w i t h i n l i m i t s 

Account # 23-15-42-473012 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - taps remade 

Account # 55-10-80-535620 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - redesign of 3 miles of a 34 KV a e r i a l l i n e 
and the i n s t a l l a t i o n of a 1500 KVA u n i t s u b s t a t i o n 

Account # 26-03-36-161633 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - taps remade 

Account # 25-15-97-130011 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - no problems found 

Account # 50-14-10-026519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - conversion of the primary voltage from 4KV 
to 13KV 
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Account # 35-10-41-157519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - adjustments made to 4KV capacitor bank and 
job has been designed t o replace the e x i s t i n g manual 
capacitor bank w i t h a voltage sensing switch 4KV 
capacitor bank 

Account # 50-11-04-434524 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - voltage c o r r e c t e d a t sub s t a t i o n 

1995 - Opera t ing Cases 

15 voltage complaints: 15 PECO Energy equipment 

Account # 50-11-04-434524 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - order i n i t i a t e d to replace u n i t s u b station 

Account # 35-01-41-143015 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t r e e trimming on the Ly n d e l l c i r c u i t and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of secondary surge a r r e s t o r s on the 
transformer 

Account # 45-08-40-678525 
Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced service wires, voltage r a i s e d at 
subs t a t i o n and c i r c u i t s w i t c h i n g 

Account # 25-01-64-083611 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced transformer 
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Account # 45-14-11-551513 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - replaced the connections on the 
transformer 

Account # 35-09-52-125317 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - found improperly grounded pump motor 
(customer equipment) and made necessary r e p a i r s 

Account # 35-01-41-150044 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t r e e trimming on the Lyndell c i r c u i t and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n o f secondary surge a r r e s t o r s on the 
transformer 

Account # 35-01-41-142512 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t r e e trimming on the Lyndell c i r c u i t and 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of secondary surge a r r e s t o r s on the 
transformer 

Account # 35-10-41-157519 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - i n s t a l l e d dedicated transformer 

Account # 35-07-40-947519 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - major system reinforcement p r o j e c t on the 
Boyd c i r c u i t 

Account # 35-20-42-725015 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - conversion p r o j e c t c o n s i s t i n g o f 9 miles 
of c onversion/overbuild and the i n s t a l l a t i o n of 
34KV/4KV a e r i a l i n t e r p o s i n g 
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Account # 40-18-22-031811 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n of two step voltage 
r e g u l a t o r s 

Account # 22-02-73-025217 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - re p a i r e d d e f e c t i v e transformer and 
completed the necessary sw i t c h i n g 

Account # 35-09-71-0321012 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n of a separate padmount 
transformer and r e p l a c i n g #4 copper n e u t r a l w i t h l a r g e r 
n e u t r a l 

Account # 50-18-57-950015 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n o f a separate transformer 
c l o s e r t o the customer's p r o p e r t y 

1996 - Operating Cases 

42 service outage complaints: 17 storm r e l a t e d , 23 PECO Energy 
equipment, 1 customer equipment, 1 no problems found (customer 
had dimming l i g h t s not outages) 

Account # 45-05-43-741539 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l e d a d d i t i o n a l 
l i g h t n i n g p r o t e c t i o n equipment 

Account # 50-19-14-404014 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replacement of a l l secondary main cable 
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Account # 50-19-14-407512 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - replacement of a l l secondary main cable 

Account # 45-10-41-078010 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - a d d i t i o n a l s w i t c h i n g c a p a b i l i t y 

Account # 26-14-35-101611 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d underground f a u l t 

Account # 40-18-06-187514 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l a t i o n of switches, 
animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 40-18-06-223030 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l a t i o n of switches, 
animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 40-18-06-357513 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - i n s t a l l a t i o n of switches, 
animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 40-16-08-948048 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g , 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment and t r e e 
trimming 

Account # 27-02-31-094011 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replacement of cable 
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Account # 22-02-43-349267 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - r e p a i r s made t o underground cable 

Account # 45-10-40-637519 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - replaced d e f e c t i v e cable 

Account # 45-01-57-178317 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - repairs made to underground cable (vehicle 
hit utility pole) 

Account # 25-02-24-275521 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - taps remade 

Account # 50-13-15-153012 

Problem - se r v i c e outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - t r e e trimming 

Account # 40-08-17-197512 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d secondary bushing o f transformer 

Account # 40-19-11-007532 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replaced a e r i a l cable 

Account # 40-19-11-677011 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replaced a e r i a l cable 

Account # 45-20-38-477017 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - r e p a i r e d underground cable 
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Account # 35-04-72384576 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - r e p a i r e d underground cable f a u l t 

Account # 50-12-30-007517 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - l i n e t r i p p e d cause unknown (tree trimming 
and animal p r o t e c t i o n equipment i n s t a l l e d ) 

Account # 26-19-12-242417 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - r e p a i r s made to secondary main 

Account # 40-08-15-186558 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - replaced underground cable 

Account # 40-10-70-634514 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - co r r e c t e d a block tap changer 

Account # 45-07-41-459017 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - replaced bad transformer 

Account # 40-08-17-439518 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d ( l i g h t n i n g , t rees) -
a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g and i n s t a l l a t i o n of animal p r o t e c t i o n 
equipment 

Account # 40-09-08-601513 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - no a c t i o n taken - outages caused by 
animals, v e h i c l e h i t pole, wind and r a i n 
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Account # 24-04-41-264814 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - wind and r a i n storm - made underground 
r e p a i r s 

Account # 45-08-565011 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - t r e e trimming 

Account # 21-16-57-029214 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - d e f e c t i v e main breaker (customer 
equipment) - customer r e f e r r e d t o e l e c t r i c i a n 

Account # 45-19-39-580549 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d underground secondary main 

Account # 40-05-13-011512 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - transformer f a i l e d 

Account # 40-08-09-526025 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - r e p a i r e d one p o l a r i t y on underground 

Account # 35-03-44-070510 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - t r e e trimming 

Account # 45-03-39-134519 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d - refused transformer h i t by 
l i g h t n i n g 
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Account # 45-18-85-268628 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - no problems found 

Account # 45-07-02-469039 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - underground transformer replaced 

Account # 40-16-08-948048 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g , i n s t a l l a t i o n of animal 
p r o t e c t i o n equipment and t r e e trimming 

Account # 55-10-80-488010 

Problem - service outages 

Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage - t r e e trimming 

Account # 50-12-29-599524 
Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage - t r e e trimming, 
i n s t a l l a t i o n of s q u i r r e l guards and l i g h t n i n g 
p r o t e c t i o n 

Account # 40-13-06-542010 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage/lightning -
a d d i t i o n a l f u s i n g 

Account # 35-10-41-051530 

Problem - service outages 
Resolution - storm r e l a t e d t r e e damage - t r e e trimming 

5 PECO Energy equipment problems: 1 PECO Energy equipment, 4 
customer equipment 
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Account # 40-16-08-169025 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - PECO Energy t r a n s f e r r e d wires t o new B e l l 
pole - service was delayed due to other emergency work 

Account # 24-08-13-004811 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Customer equipment (service entrance 
cable) - customer r e f e r r e d t o e l e c t r i c i a n 

Account # 35-15-42-682528 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Customer responsible t o i n s t a l l the 
underground - customer r e f e r r e d t o c o n t r a c t o r 

Account # 35-12-42-212527 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Customer equipment (meter box) - as a 
courtesy PECO Energy made the c o r r e c t i o n s 

Account # 24-16-16-204020 

Problem - PECO Energy equipment problem 
Resolution - Cable TV wires (not PECO Energy wires) -
r e f e r r e d customer t o cable company 

7 voltage complaints: 7 PECO Energy equipment 

Account # 25-09-54-194032 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - placed customer's transformer on separate 
c i r c u i t , i n s t a l l e d another capacitor a t rear bus 

Account # 24-12-18-234011 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - r e g u l a t o r at substation was re p a i r e d 
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Account # 25-08-48-143237 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - d e f e c t i v e r e g u l a t o r was re p a i r e d 

Account # 40-07-08-563012 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - i n s t a l l e d new primary extension 

Account # 35-04-44-047012 

Problem - voltage 

Resolution - i n s t a l l a t i o n of new transformer and 
underground cable 

Account # 45-13-37-843515 
Problem - voltage 
Resolution - t i g h t e n e d loose connections i n customer's 
p a n e l / i n s t a l l a t i o n of l i g h t n i n g p r o t e c t i o n equipment 

Account # 35-06-42-927536 

Problem - voltage 
Resolution - closed capacitors, r a i s e d voltage a t 
sub s t a t i o n and primary taps cut open 

A f t e r reviewing the a c t u a l cases, one 1994 case was found t o be a 
claims complaint. Also, f i v e 1996 cases were found t o be 
complaints other than o p e r a t i n g . One case involved s t r e e t l i g h t s , 
two involved claims, one i n v o l v e d employee actions and one 
invo l v e d the xgas along the main' campaign. 
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Schedule J-2 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Provide a l i s t of the formal complaints f i l e d with the 
Commission, regarding j u r i s d i c t i o n a l service and the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, regarding wholesale 
service, related to q u a l i t y of service during the two 
calendar years preceding the base year. Provide d e t a i l s 
on any action taken by the company i n response to these 
complaints. 

Response: 

There were 30 formal complaints f i l e d with the Pennsylvania 
Public U t i l i t y Commission i n 1994 and 1995 r e l a t i n g to 
qu a l i t y of service. A l i s t of the complaint, docket number, 
date and disposition of the cases i s as follows: 

Case Name Docket No. Date Disposition 

Becker, Charles & Christine C-956872 5/31/95 case dismissed - no show 
Berddge, Adrienne R. C-946308 11/10/94 low voltage - settled -credit 
Black, Allen D. C-956885 6/22/95 meter rdgs - case dismissed 
Bloom, Meye F-250141 10/24/94 hb/gas heater - settled - fixed heater 
Buckley, Michael W. C-957059 8/14/95 power surge -cust. w/d complaint 
Buddendorff, David C-945772 5/18/94 meter tampering - case dismissed 
Castagliuolo, Michelle C-956671 4/3/95 tree trimming - case dismissed 
Chakejian, Richard N. (Arcadia Cleaners) C-957457 11/20/95 power surge - settled - pmt terms 
Davis, Earl C-945942 6/24/94 power surge-case dismissed- no show 
DeHoratius, Vincent C-946199 9/20/94 pole replacement - case dismissed 
Dontielly, William C-946136 8/3/94 tree trimming - case dismissed 
Durgin, Marcia C-957389 10/30/95 gassvc - case dismissed 
Forest Hills Cemetery C-946154 8/29/94 power surge - settled - gave $$$ 
Freeman, Frank C-946038 7/21/94 power surge - case dismissed 
Gram, Gail C-945472 2/1/94 termination - case dismissed 
Hadley, Barry L. C-957395 11/6/95 surge protection - case dismissed 
Karabell, I . Milton C-957387 10/30/95 outages - case dismissed 
Kratz, Jeffrey F. C-946386 12/9/94 def. Meter - settled 
Nichols, Charles C-946067 8/5/94 more streetlights-settled- gave credit 
Niedrist, Jack C-946181 9/12/94 dmg toppt - settled - cash pmt 
O'Connor, Frank A. C-954774 5/18/94 power surge - case dismissed 
Pastella, Stephen F-230281 5/18/94 power surge-case dismissed- no show 
Porter, KarenThompson Z-230571 3/21/94 dmg toppt - settled - gave shrubs 
Rados, Michael J. C-957540 12/22/95 outages - case dismissed - no show 
Scarpa, Inc. C-956965 6/30/95 outages - settled - gave $$ & credit 
Shane v. Bell Atlantic n/a 7/28/94 tree trim cleanup-settled-remd debris 
Swope, Florence C-945945 6/24/94 tree trimming - settled - gave trees 
Tigue, Philip C-957496 12/7/95 power surge - case dismissed 
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Tyler Richard C-956645 3/14/95 pole replacement - case dismissed 
Walsh, Lewis G. C-957106 8/29/95 power surge-case dismissed- no show 

There have been no formal complaints f i l e d with the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission r e l a t i n g to the q u a l i t y of PECO 
Energy Company's wholesale service. 
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Schedule J-3 
Respondent: Marilyn C. Kray 

Q: Provide a discussion of the company's policy on tracking 
and responding to customer complaints. 

Response: 

Informal Complaints f i l e d with the Bureau of Consumer 
Services: The Company receives notice from the Commission 
via fax from the Bureau of Consumer Services. The Company 
is required to respond to an informal complaint w i t h i n 30 
days. The informal complaint i s assigned to the responsible 
work area and logged i n t o a database and noted on the 
customer's account. A report i s prepared, reviewed and 
faxed to the Commission. When a decision i s received i t i s 
reviewed, processed and appropriate actions taken on the 
account, i f necessary. The case i s followed for a 
possible appeal to the formal complaint process and a f t e r 
the appropriate time period the case i s closed. 

Formal Complaints f i l e d with the Commission: The formal 
complaint i s served on the Company. The Company's 
Regulatory Performance Group and an attorney are assigned 
to handle the case. The case i s logged i n a database and 
on the customer's account. I f an informal complaint 
preceded the formal complaint the appropriate information 
i s gathered. The dispute i s analyzed. The case 
information i s sent to the legal department to prepare an 
answer to be f i l e d with the Commission. The hearing i s 
held and the Company awaits the Commission decision and 
f i n a l order. 

When a customer contacts the Company with a question that 
the Company can not provide an answer that s a t i s f i e s the 
customer, the c a l l i s labeled a dispute and the Company has 
30 days to respond to the customer, via a U t i l i t y Report, 
s t a t i n g the Company's pos i t i o n and the customer's r i g h t to 
f i l e an informal complaint with the Commission. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule K-l 
Respondent: W i l l i a m F. Sundermeir 

Q: (a) Provide d e t a i l e d c a l c u l a t i o n s and proof of 
revenues supporting proposed unbundled rates 
f o r generation, j u r i s d i c t i o n a l transmission, 
d i s t r i b u t i o n and other services 

(b) Demonstrate t h a t the proposed t a r i f f s are i n 
compliance w i t h the r a t e cap p r o v i s i o n s of 
Chapter 28. 

Note: Such i n f o r m a t i o n should also be provided i n 
Mi c r o s o f t Excel version 5.0 format on a 3.5" d i s k e t t e , 
Windows v e r s i o n . 

Response: 

a) A proof of revenue i s included i n the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Wi l l i a m Sundermeir. 

b) The proof of revenue contained i n the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Wi l l i a m F. Sundermeir demonstrates t h a t the proposed t a r i f f s 
are i n compliance w i t h the r a t e cap. 
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Schedule K-2 
Respondent: A l f r e d A. M i l l e r 

Q: Provide complete copies of the proposed t a r i f f s and r a t e 
schedules and the t a r i f f s and r a t e schedules t h a t were i n 
e f f e c t at the time of f i l i n g . 

Response: 

Complete copies of present and proposed t a r i f f s / r a t e schedules 
are provided i n E x h i b i t AAM-1 of A l f r e d A. M i l l e r ' s D i r e c t 
Testimony. A copy of PECO's present t a r i f f i s included as 
E x h i b i t AAM-2. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L - l 
Respondent: Thomas P H i l l , J r . 

Q: State the basis o f c a l c u l a t i o n s supporting the competitive 
t r a n s i t i o n charge or stranded costs, i f claimed. Provide on 
a 3.5 inch d i s k e t t e i n Excel Version 5.0 format, Windows 
ver s i o n , a copy of the macro/model used f o r c a l c u l a t i n g the 
competitive t r a n s i t i o n or stranded costs and an explanation 
of the model. 

Response: 

A d e t a i l e d d e s c r i p t i o n of the Company's q u a n t i f i c a t i o n of 
stranded costs and an explanation of the model used t o 
q u a n t i f y stranded generating assets i s provided i n the D i r e c t 
Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , J r . A copy of the Model used t o 
q u a n t i f y the Company's stranded generating assets i s being 
provided on a 3.5 inch d i s k e t t e i n Excel v e r s i o n 5.0 format. 
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Schedule L-2 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: State a l l " t r a n s i t i o n costs or stranded costs" as defined at 
66 Pa.C.S. §2803 " T r a n s i t i o n Costs" t h a t w i l l be claimed 
pursuant t o 66 Pa.C.S. §2808 ( c ) ( 1 ) , (2) or ( 3 ) . For each 
such t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost element claimed, s t a t e : 
(a) Date at which such t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost 

has been or w i l l be stranded. 
(b) Basis of claim t h a t such cost i s stranded, 

i n c l u d i n g copies of any engineering or 
economic studies or other studies or memoranda 
supporting such claim, and a l l st u d i e s , 
analyses, and data regarding the marginal cost 
at which the u n i t w i l l be u n p r o f i t a b l e i n a 
competitive generation market. Provide a f u l l 
d e s c r i p t i o n of past, present and f u t u r e 
e f f o r t s t o m i t i g a t e each claimed t r a n s i t i o n or 
stranded cost. 

(c) Plant or other f a c i l i t y w i t h which the 
t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost i s associated. 

(d) For each claimed t r a n s i t i o n or stranded cost, 
the p r o v i s i o n of 66 Pa.C.S. §2808 under which 
recovery i s sought. 

(e) Basis of claimed prudence. 
(f ) Methodology f o r ensuring t h a t t r a n s i t i o n or 

stranded costs are shared e q u i t a b l y by a l l 
stakeholders. 

(g) I f an a l t e r n a t i v e payment p e r i o d i s sought 
under §2808(b), the basis f o r such request. 

Response: 

The Company's p r e s e n t a t i o n of stranded costs i s g e n e r a l l y 
provided i n Thomas P. H i l l , Jr.'s D i r e c t Testimony which 
includes the f o l l o w i n g i n f o r m a t i o n : 

(a) A l l t r a n s i t i o n or stranded costs become stranded on 
January 1, 1999. 

(b) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony provides the basis of the 
Company's claim f o r stranded costs i n c l u d i n g the expected 
market c o n d i t i o n s t h a t w i l l produce these stranded costs and 
the company's e f f o r t s t o m i t i g a t e these costs. Alan B. 
Cohn's D i r e c t Testimony provides the basis f o r c e r t a i n 
r e g u l a t o r y assets and nuclear and f o s s i l decommissioning 
costs. D e t a i l e d estimates o f f o s s i l and nuclear 
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decoinmissioning costs are presented i n the D i r e c t Testimony 
of Thomas L. Laguardia. 

(c) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony provides the generating 
f a c i l i t i e s w i t h which the stranded costs are associated. 

(d) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony and the Company's A p p l i c a t i o n 
provide the s t a t u t o r y p r o v i s i o n s under which the Company i s 
clai m i n g recovery of stranded costs. 

(e) Mr. H i l l ' s D i r e c t Testimony provides the basis of claimed 
prudence f o r the recovery of stranded costs. 

( f ) The D i r e c t Testimony of W i l l i a m F. Sundermier described 
the methods used t o ensure t h a t stranded costs are e q u i t a b l y 
shared by a l l customers. 

(g) The Company's p r e s e n t a t i o n of a l l stranded costs 
( r e f l e c t s the recovery over the p e r i o d ending 12-31-2005) i s 
gen e r a l l y provided i n Thomas P. H i l l , Jr.'s D i r e c t 
Testimony. 
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Schedule L-3 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: For each stranded cost claimed, state and explain the 
methodology and a l l assumptions used to determine net present 
value. For any generating u n i t not i d e n t i f i e d for stranded 
cost recovery, provide a calculation of any positive (or 
negative) stranded costs using the same methodologies or 
assumptions described i n L.(2)(b) above. 

Response: 

The Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. provides the methodology 
and a l l assumptions used to determine the net present value 
of generating assets. 
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Schedule L-4 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 

Q: For each stranded cost claimed, s t a t e the amount of 
s e c u r i t i z a t i o n approval t h a t has or w i l l be sought and the 
expected r a t e r e d u c t i o n from such s e c u r i t i z a t i o n , as w e l l as 
the expected balance sheet impact from such s e c u r i t i z a t i o n . 

Response: 

The Company has requested s e c u r i t i z a t i o n f o r a p o r t i o n of 
stranded costs at Docket R-00973877. 
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Schedule L-5 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 

Q: For each generating u n i t wholly or p a r t i a l l y owned by the 
u t i l i t y , provide the f o l l o w i n g : 
a. Net book value as of 12/31/96 
b. Depreciation reserve as of 12/31/96 
c. Accumulated d e f e r r e d income tax reserve as of 12/31/96 
d. Unamortized ITC reserve as of 12/31/96 
e. Annual d e p r e c i a t i o n expense f o r the year 1996 
f. ITC a m o r t i z a t i o n f o r 1996 and deferred income taxes f o r 

1996 
g. Property taxes and any other revenue requirements f o r 

the u n i t i n 1996 
h. O&M expenses, subdivided as f i x e d and v a r i a b l e f o r 1996 
i . Total revenue requirements f o r the u n i t i n 1996. 
j . Projected revenue requirements, based on p r o j e c t i o n s of 

the above items, f o r each year of the remaining l i f e of 
the u n i t 

k. Heat r a t e curves used i n the system dispatch model f o r 
each u n i t 

1. Average heat rates a t minimum loading, 50 percent, 75 
percent and 100 percent 

m. Net dependable cap a c i t y f o r each u n i t 
n. Operational c o n s t r a i n t s t h a t impact u n i t operations 

such as minimum loadings, must-run, or voltage support 
requirements. 

o. A n t i c i p a t e d average equivalent forced outage rates and 
annual maintenance requirements f o r the remaining l i f e 
of the u n i t 

p. Projected kWh generation f o r each u n i t f o r each year of 
the remaining l i f e of the u n i t 

q. A n t i c i p a t e d or c u r r e n t l y planned r e t i r e m e n t date 
r. Projected annual d e l i v e r e d or consumed cost of f u e l 

Response: 
a. Refer t o pages C-1 through C - l f of E x h i b i t TPH-1. 

b. Refer t o pages C-1 through C - l f of E x h i b i t TPH-1. 

c. ADIT reserve by s t a t i o n i s provided t o the extent a v a i l a b l e 
i n Attachment L-5a, the p o r t i o n not d i r e c t l y assignable i s 
a l l o c a t e d t o the remaining s t a t i o n s based upon net p l a n t . 

d. Refer t o p a r t c. 
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e. Refer t o page C-1 through C-lf of E x h i b i t TPH-1. 

f. Refer t o p a r t c. 

g. Refer t o the E x h i b i t s accompanying the D i r e c t Testimony of 
Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 

h. The requested i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided as Attachment L-5b 

i . The requested i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided as Attachment L-5. 

j.The requested i n f o r m a t i o n i s provided as Attachment L-5. 

k. Heat r a t e curves f o r each PECO u n i t as used i n the system 
dispatch model of PHB are provided i n Attachment L-5c. 
Both EDS and ICF consider the inputs t o t h e i r model as 
c o n f i d e n t i a l . Inputs can be viewed i n t h e i r o f f i c e s upon 
sign i n g a c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y agreement. 

1. For PHB, Attachment L-5c i n d i c a t e s minimum load, f u e l 
consumption at minimum load and incremental heat r a t e s . 
From t h i s i n f o r m a t i o n , heat rates a t various load l e v e l s can 
be determined. Both EDS and ICF consider heat r a t e 
i n f o r m a t i o n c o n f i d e n t i a l inputs t o t h e i r model. Inputs can 
be viewed i n t h e i r o f f i c e s upon s i g n i n g a c o n f i d e n t i a l i t y 
agreement. 

m. The net dependable capa c i t y f o r each u n i t i s provided i n 
response t o Schedule G-6. 

n. For PHB, minimum load c o n s t r a i n t s are shown i n Attachment L-5c. 
Minimum 
load i n f o r m a t i o n i s c o n f i d e n t i a l i n p u t data f o r EDS and ICF. A l l 
models allow u n i t s t o 
operate without must run c o n s t r a i n t s . Voltage support i s 
i n d i r e c t l y i n c o r p o r a t e d i n a l l 
models t o the extent t h a t l i m i t s t o transmission flows r e f l e c t 
r e a c t i v e power l i m i t s . 

No i n d i v i d u a l generator i s constrained by voltage support 
requirements. 

©.Attachment L-5d provides a n t i c i p a t e d average equivalent 
forced outage r a t e s and annual maintenance requirements. 
Rates do not change i n the models. 
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p. Projected kWh generation i s shown i n the market value 
analyses presented i n the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. 
H i l l , Jr. 

q. See Schedule G-7, Attachment G-7 for the Company's Annual 
Resource Planning Report. 

r. See response to part j . 



LimarjctM 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 2,197,311 $ 2,117,672 $2,012,760 $ 1,945,006 $ 1.844,504 $ 1,743,134 $ 1,640,750 $ 1,537,401 $ 1,432,656 $ 1,326,506 $ 1,218,660 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 11,192 $ 15,337 $ 53,366 $ 23,829 $ 24,485 $ 25,141 $ 26,015 $ 26,671 $ 27.546 $ 28,420 $ 29.513 
Less: Depn $ 90,831 $ 120,249 $ 121.120 $ 124,331 $ 125.855 $ 127,525 $ 129.364 $ 131,416 $ 133,695 $ 136,266 $ 139.185 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 231 $ 435 $ 1,606 $ 762 $ 835 $ 920 $ 1.026 $ 1,140 $ 1,285 $ 1,460 $ 1,685 
Less : AccDfTx $ 599,709 $ 569,724 $ 539,738 $ 509,753 $ 479,768 $ 449,782 $ 419,797 $ 389,811 $ 359,826 $ 329,840 $ 299,855 
Plus : Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 94,685 $ 94,900 $ 96,399 $ 97,470 $ 98,541 $ 100,255 $ 104,325 

Base For Return (a) $ 1,693,144 $ 1,643,490 $ 1,568,564 $ 1,530.795 $ 1,459,421 $ 1,388,252 $ 1,317,352 $ 1,245,059 $ 1,171,371 $ 1,096,921 $ 1,023,130 
Return® 14.37% $ 243,305 $ 236,170 $ 225,403 $ 219,975 $ 209,719 $ 199,492 $ 189,304 $ 178.915 $ 168,326 $ 157,628 $ 147,024 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 91,063 $ 120,685 $ 122,726 $ 125,093 $ 126.690 $ 128,445 $ 130,390 $ 132,556 $ 134,981 $ 137,726 $ 140,871 
O&M $ 96,815 $ 87,253 $ 89,766 $ 91,054 $ 93,334 5 95,614 $ 98,655 $ 100,935 $ 103,976 $ 107.016 $ 110.817 
Fuel $ 31,679 $ 32,300 $ 33,230 $ 33,851 $ 33,585 $ 33,714 $ 34.238 $ 34,649 $ 35,053 $ 35,637 $ 37,057 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,216 $ 15,825 $ 16,280 $ 12,502 $ 12.846 $ 13,190 $ 13.649 $ 13,993 $ 14.452 $ 14,911 $ 15.484 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 
ITC amort $ (5.391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5.391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391; 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 502,990 $ 517,145 $ 512,318 $ 507,389 $ 501,087 $ 495,368 $ 491.149 $ 485,961 $ 481,701 $ 477,830 $ 476,166 
MWH Output 7,595,118 7,595,118 7,595,118 7,595,118 7,595,118 7,600,129 7.605,143 7,610,160 7,615,181 7,620,205 7.614,718 
tf/KWh 6.6225 6.8089 6.7454 6.6805 6.5975 6.5179 6.4581 6.3857 6.3255 6.2706 6.2532 
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(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limerickjl 
($10007 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 1,108,986 $ 996,819 $ 881,837 $ 763,323 $ 640,540 $ 511,894 $ 375.626 $ 228.436 $ 64,058 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 30,388 $ 31,481 $ 32,574 $ 33,885 $ 34,978 $ 36,290 $ 37.602 $ 38,914 $ 40,225 
Less: Depn $ 142,556 $ 146,462 $ 151,088 $ 156,669 $ 163.624 $ 172,559 $ 184.792 $ 203,291 $ 237,921 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 1,953 $ 2,313 $ 2,790 $ 3.477 $ 4.468 $ 6,117 $ 9,249 $ 17,315 $ 74,701 
Less: AccDfTx $ 269,869 $ 239,884 $ 209,898 $ 179,913 $ 149,927 $ 119,942 $ 89,956 $ 59,971 $ 29,985 
Plus : Nuc Fuel $ 108,395 $ 112,680 $ 116,536 $ 121,249 $ 125,105 $ 129,817 $ 134,530 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139.243 $ 139,243 

Base For Return (a) $ 947,513 $ 869,615 $ 788,474 $ 704,659 $ 615,717 $ 521,770 $ 420.199 $ 307,708 $ 173,316 
Return© 14.37% $ 136,158 $ 124,964 $ 113,304 $ 101.259 $ 88,478 $ 74,978 $ 60,383 $ 44,218 $ 24.906 
Depn (Incl cap add) $ 144,509 $ 148,775 $ 153,878 $ 160,146 

•$ 
168,091 $ 178,675 $ 194,041 $ 220,606 $ 312,622 

O & M $ 113,857 $ 117,658 $ 121,459 $ 126,019 $ 129,820 $ 134,381 $ 138.942 $ 143.502 $ 148,063 $ 153,384 $ 158.705 $ 164.026 
Fuel $ 38,475 $ 39,967 $ 41,325 $ 42,989 $ 44,376 $ 46.040 $ 47,704 $ 49,368 $ 51,032 $ 52,974 $ 54,915 $ 56,856 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,943 $ 16,517 $ 17,090 $ 17,778 $ 18,352 $ 19,040 $ 19,728 $ 20,416 $ 21,105 $ 21,907 $ 22,710 $ 23.513 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ 41,756 $ 43.286 $ 44,816 
Decom Cost $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8.780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 
ITC amort $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) $ (5.391) $ (5.391) $ (5,391) $ (5,391) 

$ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 473,856 $ 472,794 $ 471,969 $ 473,106 $ 474,030 $ 478,027 $ 485,711 $ 503,023 $ 582,640 $ 439,567 $ 449,163 $ 458,758 
MWH Output 7,609,234 7,603,755 7,598,280 7,592.808 7,592.808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7.592,808 7,592.808 7,592,808 7,592,808 
tf/KWh 6.2274 6.2179 6.2115 6.2310 6.2432 6.2958 6.3970 6.6250 7.6736 5.7893 5.9156 6,0420 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limer>cH_1 
($1000) 

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 
Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less: Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 $ 139,243 

Base For Return (a) 
Return @ 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 170,107 $ 176,188 $ 182,497 $ 189,043 $ 195,836 $ 202,883 
Fuel $ 59,075 $ 61,294 $ 63,596 $ 65.985 $ 68,463 $ 71,034 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 24,431 $ 25,348 $ 26,300 $ 27,288 $ 28,313 $ 29,377 
Cap Exp $ 46,565 $ 48,314 $ 50,129 $ 52.011 $ 53,965 $ 55,992 
Decom Cost $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 $ 8,780 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 469,725 $ 480,691 $ 492,069 $ 503,875 $ 516,124 $ 528,833 
MWH Output 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 7,592,808 
tf/KWh 6.1864 6.3309 6.4807 6.6362 6.7975 6.9649 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limerick_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 2,738,727 $ 2.643,400 $2,533,943 $ 2,458,726 $ 2,354,545 $ 2,249,779 $ 2,144,325 $ 2.038.287 $ 1.931.302 $ 1,823.442 $ 1.714.526 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 3,063 $ 15,337 $ 50,301 $ 23,829 $ 24,485 $ 25,141 $ 26.015 $ 26,671 $ 27,546 $ 28,420 $ 29,513 
Less: Depn $ 98,391 $ 124,794 $ 125,518 $ 128,010 $ 129,250 $ 130,595 $ 132,054 $ 133,656 $ 135,405 $ 137,336 $ 139.477 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 55 $ 362 $ 1,246 $ 620 $ 672 $ 730 $ 801 $ 874 $ 966 $ 1,070 $ 1.200 
Less : AccDfTx $ 299,855 $ 287,361 $ 274,867 $ 262,373 $ 249.879 $ 237,385 $ 224,891 $ 212,397 $ 199,903 $ 187,409 $ 174,915 
Plus : Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 

Base For Return (a) $ 2,534,415 $ 2,451,581 $2,354,618 $ 2,291,895 $ 2,200,208 $ 2.107,936 $ 2,014,976 $ 1,921,432 $ 1,826,941 $ 1,731,575 $ 1,635,153 
Return© 14.37% $ 364,195 $ 352,292 $ 338,359 $ 329,345 $ 316,170 $ 302,910 $ 289,552 $ 276,110 $ 262.531 $ 248,827 $ 234,972 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 98,446 $ 125,156 $ 126,764 $ 126,630 $ 129.923 $ 131,324 $ 132,855 $ 134,530 $ 136,371 $ 138,406 $ 140,677 
O & M $ 68,700 $ 87,253 $ 89,766 $ 91,054 $ 93,334 $ 95.614 $ 98,655 $ 100,935 $ 103.976 $ 107,016 $ 110,817 
Fuel $ 30,582 $ 31,181 $ 32,079 $ 32,679 $ 32,422 $ 32,546 $ 33.052 $ 33,449 $ 33.839 $ 34,401 $ 35,769 
Olher Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,216 $ 15,825 $ 16,280 $ 12,502 $ 12,846 $ 13,190 $ 13,649 $ 13,993 $ 14,452 $ 14.911 $ 15,484 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ . $ 
Decom cost $ 10.753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ . 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 
ITC amort $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5.236) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 604,179 $ 638.748 $ 630,289 $ 621,251 $ 611,735 $ 602.626 $ 594,804 $ 586,059 $ 578,209 $ 570.602 $ 564,760 
MWH Output 7,332,084 7,332,084 7,332,084 7,332,084 7,336,921 7,341,761 7,346.605 7,351,452 7,356,302 7,350,557 7.344.817 
tf/KWh 8.2402 8.7117 8.5963 8.4730 8.3378 8.2082 8.0963 7.9720 7.8601 7.7627 7.6892 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Umerick_2 
($1000) 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 1,604,563 $ 1,493,073 $ 1,379,989 $ 1,264.950 $ 1,147,739 $ 1,027,573 $ 903.990 $ 776.074 .$ 642.584 $ 501,761 $ 351,135 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 30,386 $ 31,481 $ 32,574 $ 33,885 $ 34,978 $ 36,290 $ 37,602 $ 38,914 $ 40.225 $ 41,756 $ 43.286 
Less: Depn $ 141,878 $ 144.564 $ 147,613 $ 151,097 $ 155,144 $ 159,873 $ 165,519 $ 172.403 $ 181,048 $ 192.382 $ 208,391 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 1,343 $ 1,524 $ 1,742 $ 2,024 $ 2,364 $ 2.823 $ 3,442 $ 4.322 $ 5,667 $ 8,005 $ 12,845 
Less: AccDfTx $ 162,421 $ 149,927 $ 137,433 $ 124,939 $ 112,446 $ 99,952 $ 87,458 $ 74,964 $ 62,470 $ 49,976 $ 37.482 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 

Base For Return (a) $ 1,537,683 $ 1,438,687 $ 1,338,098 $ 1,235.553 $ 1,130,835 $ 1,023,163 $ 912,075 $ 796.652 $ 675,656 $ 547,327 $ 409,195 
Return @ 14.37% $ 220,965 $ 206,739 $ 192,285 $ 177,549 $ 162,501 $ 147.029 $ 131,065 $ 114,479 $ 97,092 $ 78.651 $ 58,801 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 143,221 $ 146,088 $ 149,355 $ 153,121 $ 157,508 $ 162.696 $ 168,961 $ 176,726 $ 186,715 $ 200.386 $ 221,236 
O & M $ 113,857 $ 117,658 $ 121,459 $ 126,019 $ 129,820 $ 134,381 $ 138,942 $ 143,502 $ 148,063 $ 153,384 $ 158.705 
Fuel $ 37,136 $ 38,573 $ 39,882 $ 41,488 $ 42,826 $ 44,432 $ 46.038 $ 47,644 $ 49,250 $ 51,123 $ 52.997. 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 15,943 $ 16,517 $ 17,090 $ 17.778 $ 18,352 $ 19.040 $ 19,728 $ 20,416 $ 21,105 $ 21.907 $ 22,710 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ . $ _ $ $ _ 
Decom cost $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 
ITC amort $ (5,236) $ (5.236) S (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5.236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) $ (5,236) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 558,163 $ 552,617 $ 547,110 $ 542,995 $ 538.048 $ 534,617 $ 531.774 $ 529.808 $ 529.265 $ 532,493 $ 541.490 
MWH Output 7,339,081 7.333,350 7.327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7.327,624 
tf/KWh 7.6054 7.5357 7.4664 7.4103 7.3427 7.2959 7.2571 7.2303 7.2229 7.2669 7.3897 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Limerick_2 
($1000) 

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 186.029 
Plus; Cap Adds $ 44,816 
Less: Depn $ 234,080 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 28,196 
Less: AccDfTx $ 24,988 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 $ 95,542 $ 95.542 : 5 95,542 : $ 95,542 

Base For Return (a) $ 256,584 
Return @ 14.37% $ 36,871 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 262,276 
O & M $ 164,026 $ 170.107 $ 176,188 $ 182.497 $ 189.043 $ 195,836 $ 202.883 $ 210,195 $ 217.782 ! E 225.653 : % 233,821 
Fuel $ 54.871 $ 57,012 $ 59,153 $ 61.375 $ 63,680 $ 66,072 $ 68,553 $ 71.128 $ 73,800 : E 76,572 ! 5 79,447 
Other Taxes $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21,524 $ 21.524 $ 21,524 I S 21,524 1 5 21,524 
A & G Exp $ 23,513 $ 24,431 $ 25,348 $ 26,300 $ 27,288 $ 28,313 $ 29,377 $ 30.480 $ 31,625 : 5 32,813 : $ 34,045 
Cap Exp $ - $ $ 48,314 $ 50,129 $ 52,011 $ 53,965 $ 55,992 $ 58,095 $ 60.277 : S 62,541 : S 64,889 
Decom cost $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 $ 10.753 $ 10,753 $ 10,753 : $ 10,753 : 5 10,753 
ITC amort $ (5,236) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 568,598 $ 379.368 $ 436,822 $ 448.120 $ 459,842 $ 472,005 $ 484,624 $ 497,717 $ 511,302 : $ 525,397 : $ 540,021 

MWH Output 7,327,624 7.327.624 7,327,624 7,327.624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327.624 7.327.624 7,327,624 7,327,624 7,327,624 
#/KWh 7.7596 5.1772 5.9613 6.1155 6.2755 6.4414 6.6137 6.7923 6.9777 7.1701 7.3697 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Umerick_2 
($1000) 

2029 
Net Plant® 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 
Plus: Nuc Fuel $ 95.542 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (Incl cap add) 
O & M $ 242,295 
Fuel $ 82.431 
Other Taxes $ 21.524 
A & G Exp $ 35,324 
Cap Exp $ 67,327 
Decom cost $ 10,753 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 555.195 
MWH Output 7,327,624 
0/KWh 7.5767 

(a) Equals Net Plant - AccDfTx + Nuclear Fuel 



Peach_Bottom_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 ZOOS 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 218,980 $ 202,709 $ 197,080 $ 198,234 $ 191,538 $ 184,477 $ 176.990 $ 169,077 $ 160,576 $ 151,456 $ 141,588 $ 130.881 
Plus: Cap Adds $ (3,486) $ 7,473 $ 14,739 $ 7,905 $ 8,122 $ 8,340 $ 8,630 $ 8,847 $ 9,137 $ 9,428 $ 9,790 $ 10,080 
Less: Depn $ 12,785 $ 13.102 $ 13,585 $ 14,601 $ 15,183 $ 15.827 $ 16.542 $ 17.349 $ 18,257 $ 19,296 $ 20,497 $ 21,914 
Less : Depn on Adds $ (102) $ 242 $ 508 $ 291 $ 322 $ 358 $ 403 $ 454 $ 519 $ 601 $ 709 $ 844 
Less : AccDfTx $ 16,917 $ 15,977 $ 15,037 $ 14,097 $ 13,158 $ 12,218 $ 11,278 $ 10,338 $ 9,398 $ 8,458 $ 7,519 $ 6,579 

Base For Return (a) $ 202,063 s f 66,732 $ f32,043 $ 134,137 178,380 $ 172,259 165,712 $ 158,739 $ 151,177 $ 142,998 3 134,069 3 724.303 
Return© 14.37% $ 29,036 $ 26,833 $ 26,160 $ 26,460 $ 25,633 $ 24,754 $ 23,813 $ 22,811 $ 21.724 $ 20,549 $ 19,266 $ 17,862 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,683 $ 13.343 $ 14,093 $ 14,892 $ 15,505 $ 16.185 $ 16,946 $ 17,803 $ 18,776 $ 19,896 $ 21,205 $ 22,758 
O & M $ 46,458 $ 35.711 $ 36,739 $ 37,428 $ 38.458 $ 39,488 $ 40,862 $ 41,892 $ 43,265 $ 44.639 $ 46.356 $ 47,729 
Fuel $ 16,661 $ 16,987 $ 17,477 $ 17.803 $ 17,519 $ 17,338 $ 17,475 $ 17.600 $ 17,856 $ 18,210 $ 18,845 $ 19,498 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8.809 
A & G Exp $ 6,227 $ 6,476 $ 6,663 $ 5,117 $ 5,258 $ 5,399 $ 5,586 $ 5,727 $ 5.915 $ 6,103 $ 6,337 $ 6,525 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4.380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4,380 $ 4.380 $ 4,380 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 123,893 $ 112,179 $ 113,959 $ 114,528 $ 115,201 $ 115.991 $ 117,509 $ 118,660 $ 120,364 $ 122.224 $ 124,837 $ 127.200 
MWH Output 3,051,139 3,051,139 3,051,139 3,051,139 3,053,151 3,055.166 3,057,181 3,059,198 3,061,216 3,059,012 3.056.809 3,054.608 
tf/KWh 4.0606 3.6766 3.7350 3.7536 3.7732 3.7965 3.8437 3.8788 3.9319 3.9956 4.0839 4.1642 



Peach_Bottom_2 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 119,047 $ 105,888 ! E 91,022 $ 73,970 $ 53,788 $ 29,054 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 10,443 $ 10,805 ! E 11,240 $ 11,603 $ 12,038 $ 12,473 
Less: Depn $ 23,602 $ 25,672 i E 28,292 $ 31.786 $ 36,772 $ 45,001 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 1.035 $ 1.310 I ( 1,747 $ 2,493 $ 4,115 $ 9,660 
Less: AccDfTx $ 5.639 $ 4,699 J E 3,759 $ 2,819 $ 1,880 $ 940 

Base For Return (a) $ 113,409 $ 101,189 $ 87,262 $ 71,151 $ 51,908 $ 28,114 
Return @ 14.37% $ 16,297 $ 14,541 $ 12,540 $ 10,224 $ 7,459 $ 4.040 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 24,637 $ 26,962 i E 30,039 $ 34,279 $ 40,867 $ 54,661 
O & M $ 49,446 $ 51,163 ; E 53,223 $ 54,940 $ 57,000 $ 59,061 
Fuel $ 20,186 $ 20.871 : E 21,712 $ 22,412 $ 23,253 $ 24,093 
Other Taxes $ 8.809 $ 8,809 ; E 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8.809 
A & G Exp $ 6,760 $ 6,995 ! E 7,276 $ 7,511 $ 7,793 $ 8.074 
Cap Exp $ $ - J E $ $ - $ 
Decom Cost $ 4,380 $ 4,380 5 E 4,380 $ 4.380 $ 4.380 $ 4.380 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) 5 i (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 130,153 $ 133,380 J E 137,617 $ 142,194 $ 149,219 $ 162,757 
MWH Output 3,052,409 3,050,211 3,050,211 3,050,211 3 ,050,211 3,050,211 
tf/KWh 4.2639 4.3728 4.5117 4.6618 4.8921 5.3359 



Peach_ Bottom. 3 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2006 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 218,960 $ 202,709 $ 197,080 $ 198,234 $ 191.538 $ 184,477 $ 176,990 $ 169,077 $ 160,576 $ 151,456 $ 141,588 $ 130,881 
Plus : Cap Adds $ (3,486) $ 7.473 $ 14,739 $ 7.905 $ 8,122 $ 8.340 $ 8.630 $ 8.847 $ 9,137 $ 9,428 $ 9.790 $ 10,080 
Less : Depn $ 12,785 $ 13,102 $ 13,585 $ 14,601 $ 15,183 $ 15,827 $ 16,542 $ 17,349 $ 18,257 $ 19,296 $ 20,497 $ 21,914 
Less : Depn on Adds $ (102) $ 242 $ 508 $ 291 $ 322 $ 358 $ 403 $ 454 $ 519 $ 601 $ 709 $ 844 
Less .•AccDfTx $ 16,917 $ 15,977 $ 15,037 $ 14,097 $ 13,158 $ 12,218 $ 11,278 $ 10,338 $ 9,398 $ 8,458 $ 7,519 $ 6,579 

Base For Return (a) $ 202,063 $ 186,732 $ 182,043 $ 184,137 $ 178.380 $ 172,259 $ 165,712 $ 158,739 $ 151,177 $ 142,998 $ 134.069 $ 124,303 
Return© 14.37% $ 29,036 $ 26,833 $ 26,160 $ 26,460 $ 25,633 $ 24.754 $ 23,813 $ 22,811 $ 21,724 $ 20,549 $ 19,266 $ 17.862 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,683 $ 13.343 $ 14,093 $ 14,892 $ 15.505 $ 16,185 $ 16,946 $ 17,803 $ 18,776 $ 19,896 $ 21,205 $ 22,758 
O & M $ 23,357 $ 35,711 $ 36,739 $ 37,428 $ 38,458 $ 39,488 $ 40,862 $ 41,892 $ 43,265 $ 44,639 $ 46.356 $ 47.729 
Fuel $ 16,661 $ 16.987 $ 17,477 $ 17,803 $ 17,519 $ 17,338 $ 17,475 $ 17,600 $ 17,856 $ 18,210 $ 18,845 $ 19,498 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 9,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 
A & G Exp $ 6,227 $ 6,476 $ 6,663 $ 5,117 $ 5,258 $ 5.399 $ 5,586 $ 5,727 $ 5,915 $ 6,103 $ 6.337 $ 6.525 
Cap Exp S - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5.610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 102,022 $ 113.409 $ 115,189 $ 115,758 $ 116,431 $ 117,221 $ 118,739 $ 119,890 $ 121,594 $ 123,454 $ 126.067 $ 128,430 
MWH Output 3,051,139 3,051,139 3,051,139 3,051,139 3,053,151 3,055.166 3,057,181 3.059,198 3,061,216 3,059,012 3,056,809 3,054,608 
0/KWh 3.3437 3.7169 3.7753 3.7939 3.8135 3.8368 3.8839 3.9190 3.9721 4.0358 4.1241 4.2045 



Peach_Bottam_3 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 119,047 $ 105,888 $ 91,022 $ 73,970 $ 53.788 $ 29,054 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 10,443 $ 10,805 $ 11,240 $ 11,603 $ 12,038 $ 12,473 
Less: Depn $ 23,602 $ 25,672 $ 28,292 $ 31,786 $ 36,772 $ 45.001 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 1,035 $ 1,310 $ 1,747 $ 2,493 $ 4,115 $ 9,660 
Less: AccDfTx $ 5,639 $ 4,699 $ 3,759 $ 2,819 $ 1.880 $ 940 

Base For Return (a) $ 113,409 $ 101,189 $ 87,262 $ 71,151 $ 51,908 $ 28,114 
Return® 14.37% $ 16,297 $ 14,541 $ 12,540 $ 10,224 $ 7,459 $ 4,040 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 24,637 $ 26,982 $ 30,039 $ 34,279 $ 40,887 $ 54,661 
O & M $ 49,446 $ 51,163 $ 53,223 $ 54,940 $ 57.000 $ 59,061 : $ 61,121 
Fuel $ 20,186 $ 20,871 $ 21,712 $ 22,412 $ 23,253 $ 24.093 • $ 24,934 
Other Taxes $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 $ 8,809 
A & G Exp $ 6,760 $ 6,995 $ 7,276 $ 7,511 $ 7,793 $ 8,074 $ 8,356 
Cap Exp $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ 12,908 
Decom Cost $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5,610 $ 5.610 $ 5,610 
ITC amort $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) $ (361) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 131,383 $ 134,610 $ 138,847 $ 143,424 $ 150,449 $ 163,987 $ 121,738 
MWH Output 3 ,052,409 3,050,211 3 ,050,211 3 .050,211 3,050,211 3,050,211 3,050.211 
#/KWh 4.3042 4.4131 4.5521 4.7021 4.9324 5.3763 3.9911 



Salem_1 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 354,947 $ 344,110 $ 346,715 $ 432,669 $ 412,451 $ 392,025 $ 371,354 $ 350,456 $ 329,224 $ 307,660 $ 285,697 $ 263,311 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 7,082 $ 21,643 $ 106,189 $ 6,215 $ 6,386 $ 6,557 $ 6,785 $ 6,956 $ 7,184 $ 7,413 $ 7,698 $ 7,926 
Less: Depn $ 17,919 $ 19,038 $ 20,235 $ 26.433 $ 26,812 $ 27,228 $ 27,683 $ 28,189 $ 28,748 $ 29,376 $ 30,084 $ 30.894 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 179 $ 599 $ 3,099 $ 190 $ 208 $ 228 $ 253 $ 280 $ 314 $ 354 $ 405 $ 465 
Less: AccDfTx $ 27.827 $ 26.436 $ 25.045 $ 23,653 $ 22,262 $ 20,871 $ 19,479 $ 18,088 $ 16,696 $ 15,305 $ 13.914 $ 12,522 

Base For Return (a) $ 327,120 $ 317,674 $ 321,670 $ 409.015 $ 390,189 $ 371,154 $ 351,875 $ 332,369 $ 312,528 $ 292,355 $ 271,783 $ 250,788 
Return© 14.37% $ 47,007 $ 45.650 $ 46,224 $ 58,776 $ 56,070 $ 53,335 $ 50,564 $ 47,761 $ 44,910 $ 42,011 $ 39,055 $ 36,038 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 18.098 $ 19.637 $ 23,334 $ 26,623 $ 27,020 $ 27,455 $ 27.936 $ 28,469 $ 29,062 $ 29,730 $ 30.489 $ 31,359 
O & M $ 84,490 $ 63,194 $ 65,014 $ 66.232 $ 68,055 $ 69,878 $ 72,309 $ 74,131 $ 76.562 $ 78.993 $ 82,031 $ 84,461 
Fuel $ 16,914 $ 17,246 $ 17,742 $ 18,074 $ 17,785 $ 17,602 $ 17.741 $ 17,867 $ 18,128 $ 18,486 $ 19,129 $ 19,790 
Other Taxes $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ $ • $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ • $ - $ $ - $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3.497 $ 3,497 $ 3.497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3.497 
ITC amort $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 169.033 $ 148,251 $ 154,839 $ 172,229 $ 171,455 $ 170,794 $ 171,074 $ 170,753 $ 171.186 $ 171.744 $ 173,229 $ 174,174 
MWH Output 3.097,529 3, 097,529 3 ,097,529 3 ,097,529 3 ,099,572 3,101,617 3 1,103,663 3 ,105,711 3,107,760 3,105,333 3.102,908 3,100,485 
tf/KWh 5,4570 4.7861 4.9988 5.5602 5.5316 5,5066 5.5120 5.4980 5.5084 5.5306 5.5828 5.6176 



SalemJ 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 240,342 $ 216,729 $ 192,314 $ 166,951 $ 140,301 $ 112.038 $ 81,572 $ 47,923 • $ 9,167 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 8,211 $ 8,496 $ 8,838 $ 9,123 $ 9,465 $ 9,807 $ 10.149 $ 10.492 $ 10,891 
Less: Depn $ 31,824 $ 32,911 $ 34,201 $ 35,773 $ 37,728 $ 40,273 $ 43,798 $ 49.248 $ 60,030 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 544 $ 645 $ 786 $ 977 $ 1,273 $ 1.763 $ 2,725 $ 5,391 • $ 35,660 
Less; AccDfTx $ 11,131 $ 9,740 $ 8,348 $ 6,957 $ 5.565 $ 4,174 $ 2,783 $ 1,391 : $ 0 

Base For Return (a) $ 229,211 $ 206,990 $ 183,966 $ 159,994 $ 134,735 $ 107,864 $ 78.789 $ 46.532 • $ 9,167 
Return® 14.37% $ 32.938 $ 29,744 $ 26,436 $ 22,991 $ 19,361 $ 15,500 $ 11,322 $ 6,687 $ 1,317 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 32,368 $ 33,556 $ 34,987 $ 36,750 $ 39,001 $ 42,036 $ 46,523 $ 54,639 $ 95,689 
O & M $ 87,499 $ 90,538 $ 94,183 $ 97,222 $ 100.867 $ 104.513 $ 108,159 $ 111,805 $ 116.058 
Fuel $ 20,487 $ 21,182 $ 22,035 $ 22,746 $ 23,599 $ 24,452 $ 25,305 $ 26,158 $ 27,153 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ - $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3,407 $ 3,497 $ 3.497 $ 3,497 $ 3,497 $ 3.497 $ 3,497 
ITC amort $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) $ (972) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 175,817 $ 177.545 $ 180,166 $ 182,234 $ 185,353 $ 189,026 $ 193,834 $ 201,813 $ 242,743 
MWH Output 3,098,064 3,095,644 3,095,644 3.095,644 3,095.644 3,095.644 3,095,644 3,095,644 3.095,644 
0/KWh 5.6751 5.7353 5.8200 5.8868 5.9875 6.1062 6.2615 6.5192 7.6414 



Salem_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 ' $ 435,466 $ 428,305 $ 428,774 $ 482,777 $ 462,793 $ 442,643 $ 422,298 $ 401,782 $ 380,999 $ 359,964 $ 338,624 $ 316,978 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 12,577 $ 21,643 $ 76,246 $ 6,215 $ 6,386 $ 6,557 $ 6.785 $ 6,956 $ 7.184 $ 7,413 $ 7,698 $ 7,926 
Less : Depn $ 19,738 $ 21,174 $ 22,243 $ 26,199 $ 26,536 $ 26,902 $ 27,301 $ 27,739 $ 28,220 $ 28,752 $ 29,344 $ 30,011 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 285 $ 535 $ 1,978 $ 169 $ 183 $ 199 $ 219 $ 240 $ 266 $ 296 $ 334 $ 375 
Less : AccDfTx $ 27,827 $ 26,618 $ 25,408 $ 24,198 $ 22,988 $ 21,778 $ 20,568 $ 19,358 $ 18,148 $ 16,938 $ 15,729 $ 14,519 

Base For Return (a) $ 407,639 $ 401.687 $ 403,367 $ 458,579 $ 439,805 $ 420,865 $ 401,730 $ 382,424 $ 362,851 $ 343.025 $ 322,896 $ 302,459 
Return® 14.37% $ 58,578 $ 57,722 $ 57,964 $ 65,898 $ 63,200 $ 60,478 $ 57,729 $ 54,954 $ 52,142 $ 49.293 $ 46,400 $ 43,463 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 20,023 $ 21,709 $ 24,221 $ 26,367 $ 26,719 $ 27,102 $ 27,520 $ 27,980 $ 28.486 $ 29,048 $ 29.677 $ 30,386 
O & M $ 93.287 $ 63,194 $ 65,014 $ 66,232 $ 68,055 $ 69,878 $ 72.309 $ 74,131 $ 76.562 $ 78.993 $ 82,031 $ 84,461 
Fuel $ 16.914 $ 17,246 $ 17,742 $ 18,074 $ 17,785 $ 17,602 $ 17.741 $ 17,867 $ 18,128 $ 18,487 $ 19,132 $ 19,794 
Other Taxes $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3.687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 
ITC amort $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 191,771 $ 162,839 $ 167,910 $ 179.540 $ 178,728 $ 178,028 $ 178,266 $ 177,901 $ 178,286 $ 178.789 $ 180,209 $ 181,073 
MWH Output 3,097,529 3,097,529 3,097,529 3,097,529 3,099,572 3,101,617 3,103.663 3,105,711 3,107,760 3,105,522 3,103,286 3,101,051 
tf/KWh 6.1911 5.2571 5.4208 5.7962 5.7662 5.7398 5.7437 5.7282 5.7368 5.7571 5.8070 5.8391 



Salem_2 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 294,893 $ 272,342 $ 249,220 $ 225,454 $ 200,816 $ 175,155 $ 148,180 $ 119,488 $ 88.477 $ 54.221 $ 14,808 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 8,211 $ 8,496 $ 8,838 $ 9,123 $ 9,465 $ 9,807 $ 10,149 $ 10,492 $ 10,891 $ 11,290 $ 11,689 
Less: Depn $ 30,761 $ 31,618 $ 32,604 $ 33,760 $ 35,127 $ 36,782 $ 38,842 $ 41,502 $ 45,146 $ 50,703 $ 61,261 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 428 $ 493 $ 578 $ 683 $ 828 $ 1,030 $ 1,330 $ 1,822 $ 2.779 $ 5,279 $ 24,179 
Less: AccDfTx $ 13,309 $ 12,099 $ 10,889 $ 9,679 $ 8,469 $ 7,259 $ 6,049 $ 4.840 $ 3,630 $ 2.420 $ 1,210 

Base For Return (a) $ 281,584 $ 260,243 $ 238,331 $ 215,775 $ 192,347 $ 167,695 $ 142,130 $ 114,648 $ 84,847 $ 51,802 $ 13,598 
Return @ 14.37% $ 40,464 $ 37,397 $ 34,248 $ 31,007 $ 27,640 $ 24,127 $ 20,424 $ 16,475 $ 12,193 $ 7,444 $ 1,954 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 31,190 $ 32,111 $ 33,182 $ 34,444 $ 35,954 $ 37,812 $ 40,172 $ 43,324 $ 47,925 $ 55,982 $ 85,440 
O & M $ 87,499 $ 90,538 $ 94.183 $ 97,222 $ 100,867 $ 104,513 $ 108.159 $ 111,805 $ 116,058 $ 120,312 $ 124,565 $ 129,426 $ 134,287 
Fuel $ 20,492 $ 21,189 $ 22,042 $ 22.753 $ 23,606 $ 24,460 $ 25,313 $ 26,166 $ 27,161 $ 28,157 $ 29,152 $ 30,290 $ 31,428 
Other Taxes $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 12,145 $ 12,601 
Decom Cost $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 $ 3,687 
ITC amort $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) $ (718) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 182,614 $ 184,203 $ 186,624 $ 188,393 $ 191,037 $ 193,880 $ 197,036 $ 200,738 $ 206,306 $ 214,863 $ 244.080 $ 175,548 $ 182,003 
MWH Output 3,098,818 3,096,586 3,096,586 3,096,586 3,096,586 3,096,586 3,096,586 3,096,586 3.096,586 3,096,586 3,096.586 3,096,586 3.096.586 
tf/KWh 5.8930 5.9486 6.0268 6.0839 6.1693 6.2611 6.3630 6.4826 6.6624 6.9387 7.8822 5.6691 5.8775 



Muddy_Run 
($1000) 

Net Ptant @ 1/1 
1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 

Net Ptant @ 1/1 $ 53,054 $ 50,250 $ 67,761 $ 98,413 $ 93,088 $ 87,720 : $ 82,300 $ 76,830 $ 71,289 $ 65,676 $ 59,975 3 E 54,179 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 250 $ 20,545 $ 34,925 $ 1.153 $ 1,185 $ 1,216 : $ 1,259 $ 1,290 $ 1,333 $ 1,375 $ 1,428 3 I 1,470 
Less : Depn $ 3,054 $ 3,034 $ 4,274 $ 6,477 $ 6,553 $ 6,636 : $ 6,728 $ 6,831 $ 6,946 $ 7,076 $ 7,224 3 S 7,396 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 7 $ 620 $ 1,101 $ 38 $ 42 $ 46 : $ 51 $ 57 $ 65 $ 74 £ 86 5 i 100 
Less : AccDfTx $ 645 $ 611 $ 577 $ 543 $ 509 $ 475 : $ 441 $ 407 $ 373 $ 340 $ 306 $ 272 

Base For Return (a) $ 52,409 $ 49,639 $ 67,184 $ 97,869 $ 92,579 $ 87,245 : E 81,858 $ 76,423 $ 70,916 $ 65,336 $ 59.669 3 > 53,907 
Return® 14.37% $ 7,531 $ 7,133 $ 9,654 $ 14,064 $ 13,304 $ 12,537 I 5 11,763 $ 10,982 $ 10,191 $ 9.389 $ 8,574 3 i 7,746 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 3,061 $ 3,654 $ 5,376 $ 6,515 $ 6,595 $ 6,682 : $ 6,780 $ 6,889 $ 7,011 $ 7,150 $ 7,310 3 E 7,496 
O & M $ 6,164 $ 7,938 $ 8,167 $ 8,160 $ 8,423 $ 8,699 : $ 9,065 $ 9,375 $ 9,788 $ 10,152 $ 10,603 3 E 10,986 
Fuel $ 5,294 $ 5,398 $ 5,554 $ 5.658 $ 7,763 $ 10,281 : i 13,398 $ 17,865 $ 23,718 $ 27,592 $ 31,990 3 > 38,523 
Other Taxes $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 : S 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 3 > 1,921 
A & G Exp $ 1,384 $ 1,439 $ 1,480 $ 1,116 $ 1,146 $ 1,177 : S 1,218 $ 1,249 $ 1,290 $ 1,331 $ 1,382 a 

$ - 3 
S 1,423 

Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
$ 1,382 a 
$ - 3 

S 1,423 

Decom Cost $ - $ $ $ _ $ $ i $ $ $ $ « q 

Life Ext $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ i s $ _ $ $ $ - £ -
ITC amort $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) : $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) 3 ; (176) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 25,356 $ 27,483 $ 32,152 $ 37,433 $ 39,152 $ 41,297 ! E 44,145 $ 48.280 $ 53,918 $ 57,534 $ 61,780 9 i 68,095 
MWH Output 326,706 326,706 326,706 326,706 406,847 506,647 630,929 785,696 978,429 1,073,108 1.176,948 1,290,837 
tf/KWh 7.7611 8.4122 9.8411 11.4577 9.6232 8.1510 6.9969 6.1449 5.5107 5.36 J 4 5,2492 5.2753 



Muciciy_Rijn 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 48,253 $ 42,179 $ 35,918 $ 29,429 $ 22,620 $ 15,387 $ 7,519 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 1,523 $ 1,576 $ 1,639 $ 1,692 $ 1,756 $ 1,819 $ 1,883 
Less: Depn $ 7,597 $ 7,837 $ 8,129 $ 8,500 $ 8,989 $ 9,687 $ 10,832 
Less: Depn on Adds $ 120 $ 146 $ 186 $ 244 $ 349 $ 573 $ 1,356 
Less: AccDfTx $ 238 $ 204 $ 170 $ 136 $ 102 $ 68 $ 34 

Base For Return (a) $ 48,015 $ 41,975 $ 35,749 $ 29,293 $ 22.519 $ 15,319 $ 7,485 
Return @ 14.37% $ 6,900 $ 6,032 $ 5,137 $ 4,209 $ 3,236 $ 2.201 $ 1,076 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 7,717 $ 7,983 $ 8,315 $ 8,745 $ 9,338 $ 10,260 $ 12,188 
O & M $ 11,459 $ 11,945 $ 12,426 $ 12,827 $ 13,308 $ 13,789 $ 14,270 $ 14.751 $ 15,312 $ 15,873 : 5 16,434 $ 17.076 
Fuel $ 41,816 $ 47.741 $ 52.618 $ 54,460 $ 56,366 $ 58,339 $ 60,381 $ 62,494 $ 64,872 $ 67,249 : $ 69.627 $ 72,344 
Other Taxes $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1.921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1.921 ; $ 1.921 $ 1,921 
A & G Exp $ 1,474 $ 1,525 $ 1,586 $ 1.638 $ 1,699 $ 1,760 $ 1,822 $ 1.883 $ 1,955 $ 2,026 : $ 2,098 $ 2.180 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ 1.946 $ 2,020 $ 2.094 : S 2,168 $ 2.253 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ 34,231 
ITC amort $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) $ (176) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 71,286 $ 77,147 $ 82,004 $ 83.799 $ 85,868 $ 88,270 $ 125,888 $ 82.995 $ 86,080 $ 89,163 : $ 92,248 $ 95.774 
MWH Output 1,415,747 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552.743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552.743 1,552.743 
#/KWh 5.0352 4.9684 5.2812 5.3969 5.5301 5.6848 8.1075 5.3451 5.5437 5.7423 5.9410 6.1681 



Muddy_Run 
($1000) 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Net Plant @ 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less; Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Base FOT Return (a) 
Return @ 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M 3 
Fuel 3 
Other Taxes 3 
A & G Exp E 
Cap Exp J 
Decom Cost i 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 99,299 $ 102,955 $ 106,750 $ 110,687 $ 114,772 $ 119,012 $ 123,409 $ 127,972 $ 132,706 $ 137,618 
MWH Output 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 1,552,743 
$/KWh 6.3951 6.6305 6.8749 7.1285 7.3916 7.6646 7.9478 8.2417 8.5466 8.8629 

17,717 $ 18,382 $ 19,073 $ 19,789 $ 20,532 $ 21,304 $ 22,104 $ 22,934 $ 23.795 $ 24,689 
75,061 $ 77,880 $ 80,805 $ 83,840 $ 86,989 $ 90,256 $ 93.646 $ 97,163 $ 100,813 $ 104.599 

1,921 $ 1.921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1,921 $ 1.921 $ 1,921 $ 1.921 $ 1,921 

2,262 $ 2,347 $ 2,435 $ 2,526 $ 2,621 $ 2,720 $ 2,822 $ 2,928 $ 3,038 $ 3.152 

2,338 $ 2,425 $ 2,516 $ 2,611 $ 2,709 $ 2,811 $ 2.916 $ 3,026 $ 3,139 $ 3,257 

$ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ 



Schuylkill 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 83 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 481 
Less: Depn $ 70 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 203 
Less: AccDfTx $ 6 

Base For Return (a) $ 77 
Return @ 14.37% $ 11 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 272 
O & M $ 7,000 $ 2,714 $ 2,792 $ 2.844 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ -
Other Taxes $ 669 $ 669 $ 669 $ 669 
A & G Exp $ 473 $ 371 $ 382 $ 389 
Cap Exp $ - $ 800 $ 823 $ 838 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ -
ITC amort $ -

Total Rev Reqmt $ 8,425 $ 4,553 $ 4,665 $ 4.740 
MWH Output - - - -
tf/KWh 



CombustionJTurbines 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $20,780 $ 14,175 $ 18.699 $ 15,787 

2008 

Plus : Cap Adds $ (10) $ 10,958 $ 8,496 $ 943 
Less : Depn $ 6,595 $ 6,434 $ 11,408 $ 16,592 
Less '. Depn on Adds $ (2) $ 2,487 $ 2,592 $ 496 
Less : AccDfTx $ 780 $ 585 $ 390 $ 195 

Base For Return (a) $ 20,001 $ 13,590 $ 18,309 $ 15,592 
Return® 14.37% $ 2,874 $ 1,953 $ 2,631 $ 2,241 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 6,593 $ 8.921 $ 14,000 $ 17,088 
O & M $ - $ 9,131 $ 9,394 $ 10,735 $ 11,027 $ 11,319 $ 11.709 $ 13,033 $ 13,458 $ 13,882 $ 14,414 $ 14.839 $ 15,370 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ 3,851 $ 3,717 $ 3,587 $ 3,461 $ 3.340 $ 3,223 $ 3,059 $ 2,904 $ 2,756 $ 

$ 
2,616 

Other Taxes $ 2,845 $ 2,845 $ 2,845 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2.261 $ 2,261 
$ 
$ 2.261 

A & G Exp $ 1,592 $ 1,656 $ 1,703 $ 1,313 $ 1,349 $ 1,385 $ 1,434 $ 1,470 $ 1,518 $ 1,566 $ 1.626 $ 1,675 $ 1,735 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 969 $ 995 $ 1,030 $ 1,056 $ 1,090 $ 1,125 $ 1,168 $ 1,203 $ 1,246 
Decom Cost $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ 20,962 
ITC amort $ (50) $ (50) $ (50) $ (50) 

Total Rev Reqmt $13,904 $ 24,506 $ 30,574 $ 58,451 $ 19,323 $ 19,547 $ 19,895 $ 21.160 $ 21,550 $ 21,893 $ 22,373 $ 22,734 $ 23,228 
MWH Output 15,147 $ 15,147 $ 15,147 15,147 13,789 12,553 11,427 10.403 9,470 8,548 7,715 6.964 6.285 
$/KWh 91.7985 161.7906 201.8499 385.8951 140.1352 155.7201 174.1007 203.4061 227.5555 256.1274 289.9917 326.4735 369.5681 



Combustion_Turbines 
($1000) 

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 
Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return @ 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 15,902 $ 16,542 $ 17,075 $ 17.715 $ 18,355 $ 18,995 $19,622 J i 20.369 ! E 21,115 : E 21,862 : E 22,715 i E 23.568 ! E 24,453 
Fuel $ 2,483 $ 2,610 $ 2,743 $ 2,883 $ 3,030 $ 3,185 
Other Taxes $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2,261 $ 2.261 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
A & G Exp $ 1,795 $ 1,867 $ 1,928 $ 2,000 $ 2,072 $ 2,144 
Cap Exp $ 1,289 $ 1,341 $ 1,385 $ 1,437 $ 1,488 $ 1,540 
Decom Cost $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ - : E - : E - i 5 - : B - ! 5 - ! E 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 23,730 $ 24,621 $ 25,392 $ 26.296 $ 27,206 $ 28,125 $19,622 ! $ 20,369 ! 5 21,115 : E 21,862 : 5 22,715 ! $ 23,568 : E 24,453 
MWH Output 5,673 5,673 5,673 5,673 5,673 5,673 
tf/KWh 418.3031 434.0093 447.6002 463.5355 479.5767 495.7764 



Conemaugh 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 106,225 $ 98,160 $ 89.526 $ 103,653 $ 91,945 $ 80,020 $ 67,830 3 5 55,326 $ 42.391 $ 28.899 $ 14,593 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 2.449 $ f,927 $ 24,895 $ 2,054 $ 2,??? $ 2,157 $ 2,243 3 J 2,299 $ 2,375 $ 2,450 $ 2,544 
Less: Depn $ 10,514 $ 10,561 $ 10,768 $ 13,763 $ 14,035 $ 14.358 5 i 14,746 5 • 15,234 $ 15,867 $ 16,756 $ 18,176 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 121 $ 104 $ 1,497 $ 136 $ 161 $ 194 9 ; 244 3 i 317 $ 444 $ 710 $ 1,584 
Less : AccDfTx $ 3,989 $ 3,627 $ 3,264 $ 2,901 $ 2,539 $ 2,176 9 i 1,813 3 S 1,451 $ 1,088 $ 725 $ 363 

Base For Return (a) $ 102.236 $ 94,533 $ 86,262 $ 100,752 $ 89,406 $ 77,844 3 > 66,016 3 > 53,875 $ 41,303 $ 28,174 $ 14,230 
Return® 14.37% $ 14,691 $ 13.584 $ 12.396 $ 14,478 $ 12,848 $ 11,186 a > 9,487 3 > 7.742 $ 5,935 $ 4,049 $ 2,045 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 10,636 $ 10,665 $ 12,265 $ 13,899 $ 14,196 $ 14,552 3 > 14,990 3 5 15,550 $ 16,311 $ 17,466 $ 19,761 
O & M $ - $ 7,677 $ 7,898 $ 8,047 $ 8,268 $ 8,490 a > 8.785 3 ) 9,006 $ 9,302 $ 9.597 $ 9,966 $ 10,261 
Fuel $ 27,247 $ 27,781 $ 28,581 $ 29.116 $ 29,937 $ 30,782 3 ; 31.650 a 5 32,543 $ 33,461 $ 34,238 $ 35.033 $ 35,847 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ - a ; - 3 $ - $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ - a ; - 3 $ - $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ - a > - $ $ - $ $ $ 2,620 
Decom Cost $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 6i8 a > 618 3 ) 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 
Life Ext $ - $ $ $ $ - $ - a s - a S $ - $ $ 97.356 
ITC amort $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) 3 > (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) $ (344) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 53,192 $ 60,325 $ 61,759 $ 66,157 $ 65,867 $ 65,627 3 J 65,529 a 6 65,459 $ 65.627 $ 65,967 $ 164.779 $ 49,346 
MWH Output 2,632,305 2, 632,305 2,632,305 2,632.305 2 ,633,889 2,635,475 2,637,061 2,638,648 2 ,640,237 2,638,507 2,636,779 2,635,052 
tf/KWh 2.0207 2.2917 2.3462 2.5133 2.5008 2.4902 2.4849 2.4808 2.4857 2.5002 6.2492 1.8727 



Conemaugh 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Net Plant® 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less : AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 10,630 $ 10,999 $ 11,442 $ 11,812 $ 12,254 $ 12,697 $ 13,140 $ 13,583 $ 14.100 $ 14,617 $ 15.134 $ 15,724 $ 16,315 
Fuel $ 36,679 $ 37,531 $ 38,544 $ 39,585 $ 40,654 $ 41,752 $ 42,879 $ 44,037 $ 45,712 $ 47,387 $ 49.062 $ 50,977 $ 52,892 
Other Taxes $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ 2,714 $ 2,808 $ 2,921 $ 3,015 $ 3,128 $ 3,242 $ 3,355 $ 3,468 $ 3,600 $ 3,732 $ 3,863 $ 4,014 $ 4,165 
Decom Cost $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 $ 618 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 50,641 $ 51,956 $ 53,525 $ 55,030 $ 56,654 $ 58,309 $ 59,992 $ 61,706 $ 64.030 $ 66.354 $ 68.677 $ 71,333 $ 73,990 
MWH Output 2,633,326 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2,631,601 2.631,601 2,631,601 2,631.601 2,631,601 2,631,601 
0/KWh 1.9231 1.9743 2.0339 2.0911 2.1528 2.2157 2.2797 2.3448 2.4331 2.5214 2.6097 2.7106 2.8116 



Conemaugh 
($1000) 

2021 
Net Plant @ 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less: AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return© 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 16,927 
Fuel $ 54,878 
Other Taxes $ 
A & G Exp $ 
Cap Exp $ 4,321 
Decom Cost $ 618 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 76,744 
MWH Output 2,631,601 
tf/KWh 2.9162 



Conowingo 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 67,995 $ 79,949 $ 89,666 $ 92,283 $ 92,107 $ 91,947 $ 91,799 ! $ 91,676 : E 91,564 $ 91,474 $ 91.405 $ 91,369 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 13,306 $ 11,095 $ 4,185 $ 1,467 $ 1,508 $ 1,548 $ 1,602 : $ 1,642 I E 1,696 $ 1,750 $ 1,817 $ 1,871 
Less : Depn $ 1,352 $ 1,378 $ 1.569 $ 1,642 $ 1,669 $ 1.696 $ 1,724 i S 1,755 : E 1,786 $ 1,819 $ 1,854 $ 1,891 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 132 $ 96 $ 37 $ 13 $ 14 $ 14 $ 15 : % 16 ! E 17 $ 17 $ 18 $ 19 
Less : AccDfTx $ 806 $ 783 $ 759 $ 735 $ 712 $ 688 $ 664 : S 640 : E 617 $ 593 $ 569 $ 546 

Base For Return (a) $ 67,189 $ 79,167 $ 88,907 $ 91,547 $ 91,396 $ 91,259 $ 91,135 : 5 91,036 : % 90,947 $ 90,881 $ 90,836 $ 90,823 
Return® H.37% $ 9,655 $ 11,376 $ 12,776 $ 13,155 $ 13,134 $ 13,114 $ 13.096 : $ 13,082 ! $ 13,069 $ 13,060 $ 13,053 $ 13,051 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 1,484 $ 1,474 $ 1,606 $ 1,656 $ 1,682 $ 1,710 $ 1.740 ! $ 1,770 : E 1.803 $ 1,836 $ 1,872 $ 1,910 
O & M 
FI IPI 

$ 8,555 $ 10,172 $ 10,465 $ 10,604 $ 10,896 $ 11,188 $ 11.577 : 
t i 

$ 11,869 : 
C i 

% 12.258 $ 12,647 $ 13,134 $ 13,523 
1 u c i 

Other Taxes 
* 
$ 

3,169 
* 
$ 

3,169 
* 
$ 3,169 

•P 
$ 2,496 $ 2,496 

* 
$ 2,496 

* 
$ 2,496 : $ 2,496 : 

£ 
$ 2,496 

$ 
$ 2,496 

$ 
$ 2,496 

$ 
$ 2,496 

A & G Exp $ 1,774 $ 1,845 $ 1,898 $ 1,450 $ 1,490 $ 1,530 $ 1,583 : E 1,623 ! E 1,676 $ 1,729 $ 1,796 $ 1,849 
$ Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - : 5 - : E $ $ 
$ 1,849 
$ 

Decom Cost $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ - : $ - : E $ $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ - i S - ; E $ $ $ 
ITC amort $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) : S (280) : E (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 24,637 $ 28,036 $ 29,914 $ 29,361 $ 29.698 $ 30,038 $ 30,492 I 5 30,840 : E 31,302 $ 31,768 $ 32,351 $ 32,829 
MWH Output 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,693,000 1,692,999 1,692,999 t ,692,999 1.692,907 1,692,815 1,692,723 
0/KWh 1.4552 1.6560 1,7669 1.7343 1.7541 1.7742 1.8010 1.8216 1.8489 1.8766 1.9111 1.9394 



Conowingo 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 91,349 $ 91,358 S i 91,393 $ 91,466 $ 91,560 $ 91,687 $ 91,843 $ 92,025 $ 92.230 $ 92,468 $ 92.735 $ 93,028 $ 93,354 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 1,938 $ 2,006 ; E 2,087 $ 2,154 $ 2,235 $ 2,315 $ 2,396 $ 2,477 $ 2,571 $ 2,665 $ 2.760 $ 2,867 $ 2,975 
Less; Depn $ 1,929 $ 1,970 < E 2,014 $ 2,060 $ 2,108 $ 2.160 $ 2,214 $ 2.272 $ 2,333 $ 2,398 $ 2,467 $ 2.541 $ 2,619 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 20 $ 22 i E 23 $ 24 $ 26 $ 27 $ 29 $ 31 $ 33 $ 35 $ 37 $ 39 $ 42 
Less: AccDfTx $ 522 $ 498 i E 474 $ 451 $ 427 $ 403 $ 380 $ 356 $ 332 $ 308 $ 285 $ 261 $ 237 

Base For Return (a) $ 90,827 $ 90,860 $ 90,919 $ 91,016 $ 91.133 $ 91.284 $ 91,463 $ 91,669 $ 91,898 $ 92,160 $ 92,451 $ 92.767 $ 93,117 
Return® 14.37% $ 13,052 $ 13,057 a > 13,065 $ 13,079 $ 13,096 $ 13,117 $ 13,143 $ 13,173 $ 13,206 $ 13,243 $ 13,285 $ 13,331 $ 13,381 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 1,950 $ 1,992 a > 2,037 $ 2,084 $ 2,134 $ 2,187 $ 21243 $ 2,302 $ 2.366 $ 2.433 $ 2,504 $ 2,580 $ 2,661 
O & M $ 14,009 $ 14,495 3 > 15,079 $ 15,566 $ 16,149 $ 16,733 $ 17,317 $ 17,900 $ 18,581 $ 19,262 $ 19,943 $ 20,722 $ 21,500 
Fuel $ $ - $ $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ 

• 
$ $ $ 

Other Taxes $ 2,496 $ 2,496 3 ! 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2.496 $ 2,496 
A & G Exp $ 1.915 $ 1,982 a E 2,062 $ 2,128 $ 2,208 $ 2.288 $ 2,367 $ 2,447 $ 2,540 $ 2,634 $ 2,727 $ 2,833 $ 2,939 
Cap Exp $ $ - a E $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ $ - a E $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ - $ $ $ 
Life Ext $ $ - a S $ - $ - $ $ 17,115 $ $ $ - $ $ $ 
ITC amort $ (280) $ (280) a E (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 33,422 $ 34,022 J E 34.738 $ 35,352 $ 36,083 $ 36,821 $ 54,681 $ 38,319 $ 39,189 $ 40,068 $ 40,955 $ 41,961 $ 42,977 
MWH Output 1,692,630 1,692,538 1,692,538 1 ,692,538 1. ,692,538 1,692,538 1,692.538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1 ,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692.538 
tf/KWh 1.9746 2.0101 2.0524 2.0887 2.1319 2.1755 3.2307 2.2640 2 3154 2.3673 2.4197 2.4792 2.5392 



Conowingo 
($1000) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 93,710 $ 94,095 $ 94,506 $ 94,943 $ 95,403 $ 95,883 $ 96,383 $ 96,897 $ 97,422 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 3,087 $ 3,203 $ 3,323 $ 3,448 $ 3,577 $ 3,712 $ 3,851 $ 3,996 $ 4,146 
Less : Depn $ 2,702 $ 2,791 $ 2,886 $ 2,988 $ 3,096 $ 3,212 $ 3,337 $ 3,470 $ 3,613 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 45 $ 48 $ 51 $ 54 $ 58 $ 62 $ 67 $ 72 $ 77 
Less: AccDfTx $ 213 $ 190 $ 166 $ 142 $ 119 $ 95 $ 71 $ 47 $ 24 

Base For Return (a) $ 93,497 $ 93,905 $ 94,340 $ 94,800 $ 95,284 $ 95,789 $ 96,311 $ 96,849 $ 97,398 
Return® 14.37% $ 13.436 $ 13,494 $ 13,557 $ 13,623 $ 13,692 $ 13,765 $ 13,840 $ 13,917 $ 13,996 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 2,747 $ 2,839 $ 2,937 $ 3,042 $ 3,154 $ 3,275 $ 3,404 $ 3,542 $ 3,690 
O & M $ 22.307 $ 23,145 $ 24,014 $ 24,916 $ 25.852 $ 26,823 $ 27,831 $ 28,876 $ 29,961 
Fuel $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Other Taxes $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2,496 $ 2.496 $ 2,496 
A & G Exp $ 3,050 $ 3,164 $ 3,283 $ 3,407 $ 3.534 $ 3,667 $ 3,805 $ 3,948 $ 4,096 
Cap Exp $ - $ $ $ - $ $ $ $ - $ 
Decom Cost $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Life Ext $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
ITC amort $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) $ (280) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 44,036 $ 45,139 $ 46,288 $ 47,484 $ 48,729 $ 50,026 $ 51,375 $ 52,779 $ 54,239 
MWH Output 1,692,538 1,692.538 1,692.538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 1,692,538 
tf/KWh 2.6017 2.6669 2.7348 2.8055 2.8791 2.9557 3.0354 3.1183 3.2046 



Cromby_1 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 34,582 $ 34,514 $ 29,975 $ 26,952 $ 23,411 $ 19,615 $ 15.489 $ 10,932 $ 5,722 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 4,867 $ 250 $ 1,800 $ 1,572 $ 1,615 $ 1,659 $ 1.716 $ 1,760 $ 1,817 
Less: Depn $ 4,935 $ 4,789 $ 4,823 $ 5,113 $ 5,411 $ 5,785 $ 6,274 $ 6,969 $ 8,091 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 347 $ 17 $ 145 $ 149 $ 187 $ 245 $ 348 $ 561 $ 1,285 
Less: AccDfTx $ 1,298 $ 1,154 $ 1,010 $ 865 $ 721 $ 577 $ 433 $ 288 $ 144 

Base For Return (a) $ 33,284 $ 33,360 $ 28,966 $ 26,087 $ 22,690 $ 19,038 $ 15.057 $ 10,643 $ 5,578 
Return® 14.37% $ 4,783 $ 4,794 $ 4,162 $ 3,749 $ 3.261 $ 2,736 $ 2.164 $ 1,529 $ 802 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 5,282 $ 4.806 $ 4,968 $ 5,262 $ 5,598 $ 6,029 $ 6,621 $ 7,530 $ 9.375 
O & M $ 8,659 $ 9,812 $ 10,095 $ 11,376 $ 11,652 $ 11,927 $ 12,303 $ 14,058 $ 14,466 
Fuel $ 12.645 $ 12,893 $ 13,264 $ 13,512 $ 14,193 $ 14,909 $ 15,660 $ 16,450 $ 17,279 
Other Taxes $ 3,057 $ 3,057 $ 3,057 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 $ 2.431 $ 2,431 $ 2,431 
A & G Exp $ 1,711 $ 1,779 $ 1,831 $ 1,412 $ 1,451 $ 1,490 $ 1,542 $ 1,581 $ 1.633 
Cap Exp $ - $ $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ -
Decom Cost $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 $ 192 
ITC amort $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) $ (121) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 36,208 $ 37,212 $ 37,448 $ 37,813 $ 38,657 $ 39,592 $ 40,792 $ 43,650 $ 46.057 
MWH Output 915,431 915,431 915,431 915,431 907,731 900,096 892,525 885,017 877,573 
$/KWh 3.9553 4.0650 4.0907 4.1306 4.2586 4.3987 4.5704 4.9322 5.2483 



Cromby_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1998 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 17,208 $16,536 5 i 250 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 423 $ 250 5 i 5,101 
Less: Depn $ 1,095 $16,536 3 i 16,786 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 13 $ 125 3 5 170,943 
Less: AccDfTx $ 646 $ 431 3 i 215 

Base For Return (a) $ 16,562 $16,105 3 > 35 
Return® 14.37% $ 2,380 $ 2,314 5 ; 5 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 1,109 $16,661 3 ; 187,729 
O & M $ 5,146 $ 3,842 3 ; 3,953 $ 4,026 
Fuel $ - $ - 3 $ 
Other Taxes $ 948 $ 948 $ i 948 $ 948 
A & G Exp $ 670 $ 697 $ ; 717 $ 550 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ 943 
Decom Cost $ - $ - 3 $ 
ITC amort $ (58) $ (58) 5 i (58) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 10,195 $24,404 3 I 193,293 $ 6,467 
MWH Output - - - -
tf/KWh 



Delaware 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 1,981 : $ 1,286 $ 1,000 
Plus: Cap Adds $ (100) : $ 1,000 $ 131 
Less: Depn $ 595 : $ 1,286 $ 2,286 
Less : Depn on Adds $ (15) : $ 500 $ 150 
Less : AccDfTx $ 74 : $ 56 $ 37 

Base For Return (a) $ 1,907 : $ 1,230 $ 963 
Return® 14.37% $ 274 : $ 177 $ 138 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 580 : $ 1,786 $ 2.436 
O & M $ 5,220 : $ 4,789 $ 4.927 : $ 5,069 
Fuel $ $ - $ - $ -
Other Taxes $ 1,492 : $ 1,492 $ 1,492 : $ 1,492 
A & G Exp $ 835 : $ 868 $ 893 : S 919 
Cap Exp $ $ - $ - $ -
Decom Cost $ $ - $ - % -
ITC amort $ (5) $ (5) $ (5) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 8,396 $ 9,108 $ 9,882 : $ 7,480 
MWH Output - - - -
tf/KWh 



Eddystone_1 
($1000) 

1S96 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 101,595 $ 95,066 $ 88,284 $ 94,231 J E 87,334 3 E 80,312 $ 73,144 $ 65,817 $ 58,279 $ 50,500 $ 42,417 $ 33.961 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 8,475 $ 771 $ 13,562 $ 1,887 ! E 1,938 $ 1,990 $ 2.060 $ 2.112 $ 2,181 $ 2,250 $ 2,337 $ 2,406 
Less : Depn $ 15,004 $ 7,553 $ 7,614 $ 8,784 S E 8.960 3 5 9,159 $ 9,386 $ 9,650 $ 9,960 $ 10,332 $ 10.793 $ 11,387 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 626 $ 31 $ 585 $ 88 i E 99 3 E 113 $ 132 $ 155 $ 186 $ 230 $ 297 $ 403 
Less : AccDfTx $ 3,814 $ 3,560 $ 3,305 $ 3,051 : E 2,797 3 E 2,543 $ 2,288 $ 2.034 $ 1,780 $ 1,526 $ 1,271 $ 1.017 

Base For Return (a) $ 97,781 $ 91,506 $ 84,979 $ 91,180 : E 84.537 3 E 77,769 $ 70,855 $ 63,783 $ 56,499 $ 48,974 $ 41,146 $ 32,944 
Return® 14.37% $ 14,051 $ 13,149 $ 12,211 $ 13,103 $ 12,148 3 » 11,175 $ 10,182 $ 9.166 $ 8,119 $ 7,038 $ 5,913 $ 4,734 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 15,630 $ 7.584 $ 8,199 $ 8,872 3 E 9,059 a J 9.272 $ 9,518 $ 9,805 $ 10,146 $ 10,563 $ 11,090 $ 11,791 
O & M $ 17,706 $ 18,178 $ 18,702 $ 20,824 I E 21,299 3 E 21,770 $ 22,425 $ 23,716 $ 24,379 $ 25,307 $ 26,442 $ 27,395 
Fuel $ 23,436 $ 23,896 $ 24,584 $ 25,044 3 f 26,257 3 ! 27,530 $ 28,864 $ 30,262 $ 31,729 $ 33.278 $ 34,902 $ 36,605 
Other Taxes $ 5,664 $ 5.664 $ 5,664 $ 4.623 3 E 4,623 3 » 4.623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 
A & G Exp $ 3,170 $ 3,297 $ 3,392 $ 2,686 3 E 2,759 $ 2,833 $ 2,932 $ 3,006 $ 3,104 $ 3.203 $ 3,326 $ 3,425 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ $ a E - a $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 3 > 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ $ j E - 3 E $ $ $ $ $ $ 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) a 5 (333) 3 > (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 79,643 $ 71,753 $ 72,737 $ 75,136 3 5 76,131 3 J 77,189 $ 78,529 $ 80,564 $ 82,086 $ 83.996 $ 86,281 $ 88,558 
MWH Output 1,759,319 1, 759,319 1.759,319 1, 759,319 1,739,985 1,720,864 1,701,953 1,683,249 1,664,751 1,685,739 1,713,071 1,737,755 
#KWh 4.5269 4.0785 4.1344 4.2707 4.3754 4.4855 4.6141 4.7862 4.9308 4.9739 5.0366 5.0961 



Eddystone_1 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 24,979 $ 15,277 $ 4,446 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 2,492 $ 2,579 $ 2,683 
Less: Depn $ 12,194 $ 13.411 $ 15,674 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 608 $ 1,132 $ 4,729 
Less: AccDfTx $ 763 $ 509 $ 254 

Base For Return (a) $ 24,216 $ 14,769 $ 4,191 
Return @ 14.37% $ 3,480 $ 2,122 $ 602 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,802 $ 14,543 $ 20,404 
O & M $ 28,558 $ 29,736 $ 30,934 $ 31,932 $ 33,129 $ 34,326 $ 35.524 $ 36,721 $ 38,118 $ 39,515 $ 40,912 $ 42,509 
Fuel $ 38,392 $ 40,266 $ 41,353 $ 42,469 $" 43,616 $ 44.794 $ 46,003 $ 47,245 $ 49,043 $ 50,840 $ 52,637 $ 54,692 
Other Taxes $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4.623 $ 4.623 $ 4,623 $ 4.623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 
A & G Exp $ 3,548 $ 3,671 $ 3,819 $ 3,942 $ 4.090 $ 4.238 $ 4,386 $ 4,533 $ 4,706 $ 4,878 $ 5.051 $ 5,248 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ 2.769 $ 2.873 $ 2,977 $ 3,081 $ 3,185 $ 3,306 $ 3,427 $ 3,548 $ 3,687 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ 76,010 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 91,389 $ 94,947 $ 177,730 $ 86,054 $ 88,650 $ 91,277 $ 93.935 $ 96.627 $ 100,115 $ 103,603 $ 107,091 $ 111.077 
MWH Output 1,762,794 1,788,194 1,788,194 $ 1.788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1.788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $ 1.788,194 
tf/KWh 5.1843 5.3096 9.9391 4.8124 4.9575 5.1044 5.2531 5.4036 5.5986 5.7937 5.9888 6.2117 



Eddystone_1 
($1000)" 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Net Plant @ 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less; Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less; AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 44,106 $ 45,762 $ 47,481 $ 49,264 $ 51,114 $ 53,034 
Fuel $ 56,746 $ 58,877 $ 61,088 $ 63,383 $ 65,763 $ 68,233 
Other Taxes $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 $ 4,623 
A & G Exp $ 5,445 $ 5,650 $ 5,862 $ 6,082 $ 6.310 $ 6,547 
Cap Exp $ 3,825 $ 3,969 $ 4,118 $ 4,272 $ 4,433 $ 4,599 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 115,063 $ 119,199 $ 123,491 $ 127,943 $ 132,563 $ 137,356 
MWH Output $1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 $1,788,194 $ 1,788,194 
tf/KWh 6.4346 6.6659 6.9059 7.1549 7.4132 7.6813 



Eddystone_2 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 101,595 $ 95,066 $ 88,284 $ 94,231 $ 87,334 $ 80,312 3 6 73,144 $ 65,817 $ 58,279 $ 50,500 $ 42,417 3 ! 33,961 
Plus: Cap Adds $ 8.475 $ 771 $ 13,562 $ 1,887 $ 1,938 $ 1,990 3 i 2,060 $ 2,112 $ 2,181 $ 2.250 $ 2,337 3 > 2,406 
Less: Depn $ 15,004 $ 7,553 $ 7,614 $ 8,784 $ 8,960 $ 9,159 $ 9,386 $ 9,650 $ 9,960 $ 10,332 $ 10,793 3 J 11.387 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 626 $ 31 $ 585 $ 88 $ 99 $ 113 3 E 132 $ 155 $ 186 $ 230 $ 297 3 i 403 
Less: AccDfTx $ 3,814 $ 3,560 $ 3,305 $ 3,051 $ 2,797 $ 2,543 £ I 2,288 $ 2.034 $ 1.780 $ 1,526 $ 1.271 3 ; 1,017 

Base For Return (a) $ 97,781 $ 91,506 $ 84,979 $ 91,180 $ 84,537 $ 77.769 S E 70,855 $ 63,783 $ 56.499 $ 48.974 $ 41,146 a > 32,944-
Return© 14.37% $ 14,051 $ 13,149 $ 12,211 $ 13.103 $ 12,148 $ 11,175 ! I 10,182 $ 9.166 $ 8,119 $ 7.038 $ 5,913 a i 4.734 
Depn (Incl cap add) $ 15,630 $ 7,584 $ 8,199 $ 8,872 $ 9,059 $ 9,272 ! E 9,518 $ 9.805 $ 10,146 $ 10,563 $ 11,090 $ 11.791 
O & M $ 13,982 $ 15,176 $ 15,613 $ 19,894 $ 20,379 $ 20,861 : E 21,521 $ 23,424 $ 24,114 $ 24,945 $ 25,973 3 > 26,813 
Fuel $ 25.743 $ 26.248 $ 27,004 $ 27,509 $ 29,031 $ 30,637 ! E 32,331 $ 34,120 $ 36,007 $ 37,473 $ 38,999 3 J 40.587 
Other Taxes $ 4,729 $ 4,729 $ 4,729 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 i E 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 3 > 3,883 
A & G Exp $ 2,647 $ 2,753 $ 2,832 $ 2,255 $ 2,318 $ 2,380 : E 2.462 $ 2,524 $ 2.607 $ 2,690 $ 2.793 3 > 2,876 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ E $ - $ - $ $ - $ -
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 ; E 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 a 5 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ E $ - $ - $ $ - a E 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) a E (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 77,102 $ 69,958 $ 70,908 $ 75,835 $ 77,137 $ 78,528 ! E 80,217 $ 83.241 $ 85,196 $ 86,911 $ 88,970 3 E 91,003 
MWH Output 1,917,563 1, ,917,563 1 .917,563 1, 917,563 1 .905,784 1 ,894,078 1,882.444 " 1 ,870,882 1 .859,390 1.868,765 1,878,187 1,887,656 
*/KWh 4.0208 3.6483 3.6978 3.9548 4.0475 4.1460 4.2613 4.4493 4.5819 4.6507 4.7370 4.8209 



Eddystone_2 
($1000) 

ZOOS 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 201S 2016 2017 2018 2013 2020 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 24,979 $ 15,277 $ 4,446 
Plus; Cap Adds $ 2,492 $ 2,579 $ 2,683 
Less: Depn $ 12,194 $ 13,411 $ 15,674 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 608 $ 1,132 $ 4,729 
Less : AccDfTx $ 763 $ 509 $ 254 

Base For Return (a) $ 24,216 $ 14,769 $ 4,191 
Return© 14.37% $ 3,480 $ 2,122 $ 602 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 12,802 $ 14,543 $ 20,404 
O & M $ 27,851 $ 28.894 $ 30,058 $ 31,027 $ 32.191 $ 33.354 $ 34,518 $ 35,681 $ 37,039 $ 38,396 $ 39.754 $ 41,305 $ 42,857 
Fuel $ 42,240 $ 43,959 $ 45,146 $ 46,365 $ 47,617 $ 48,903 $ 50,223 $ 51,579 $ 53,541 $ 55,504 $ 57,466 $ 59,708 $ 61,951 
Other Taxes $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,863 
A & G Exp $ 2.980 $ 3.083 $ 3,207 $ 3,311 $ 3.435 $ 3,559 $ 3,683 $ 3,807 $ 3,952 $ 4,097 $ 4,242 $ 4,408 $ 4,573 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ 2.769 $ 2,873 $ 2,977 $ 3,081 $ 3,185 $ 3,306 $ 3,427 $ 3,548 $ 3,687 $ 3,825 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ 76,010 
ITC amort $ (333) $ (333) $ (333) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 93,554 $ 96,804 $ 179,629 $ 87,675 $ 90,318 $ 92,995 $ 95,707 $ 98,455 $ 102,040 $ 105.626 $ 109,212 $ 113,310 $ 117,408 
MWH Output 1,897,173 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1.906,738 1,906.738 
$/KWh 4.9312 5.0769 9.4208 4.5981 4.7368 4.8772 5.0194 5.1635 5.3516 5.5396 5.7277 5.9426 6.1575 



Eddystone_2 
($1000) 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Net Plant® 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less : AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return® 14.37% 
Depn (incl cap add) 
O & M $ 44,466 $ 46.136 $ 47,869 $ 49,667 $ 51,532 
Fuel $ 64,278 $ 66,692 $ 69,197 $ 71,796 $ 74,492 
Other Taxes $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 $ 3,883 
A & G Exp $ 4,745 $ 4,923 $ 5,108 $ 5,300 $ 5,499 
Cap Exp $ 3,969 $ 4,118 $ 4,272 $ 4,433 $ 4,599 
Decom Cost $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 $ 319 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 121,659 $ 126,071 $ 130,648 $ 135,397 $ 140,325 
MWH Output 1.906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 1,906,738 
0/KWh 6.3805 6.6119 6.8519 7.1010 7.3594 



Eddystone_3S4 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant® 1/1 $ 153,122 $ 146,239 $ 136,809 $ 127,508 $ 118,162 $ 108,701 $ 99,105 $ 89,366 $ 79,434 $ 69,286 $ 58,869 $ 48.128 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 1,118 $ 1,543 $ 1,788 $ 1,887 $ 1,938 $ 1,990 $ 2,060 $ 2.112 $ 2,181 $ 2,250 $ 2.337 $ 2,406 
Less : Depn $ 8,001 $ 10,973 $ 11.088 $ 11,233 $ 11,399 $ 11,586 $ 11,799 $ 12,044 $ 12.328 $ 12,667 $ 13,078 $ 13,597 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 29 $ 58 $ 72 $ 83 $ 94 $ 106 $ 123 $ 142 $ 169 $ 206 $ 260 $ 340 
Less : AccDfTx $ 2,567 $ 2,396 $ 2,225 $ 2,054 $ 1,883 $ 1,712 $ 1,540 $ 1.369 $ 1,198 $ 1.027 $ 856 $ 685 

Base For Return (a) $ 150,554 $ 143,843 $ 134,584 $ 125,454 $ 116,279 $ 106,989 $ 97,564 $ 87,997 $ 78,236 $ 68,259 $ 58,014 $ 47,443 
Return® 14.37% $ 21,635 $ 20.670 $ 19,340 $ 18,028 $ 16.709 $ 15,374 $ 14,020 $ 12,645 $ 11,242 $ 9,809 $ 8.337 $ 6.818 
Depn (Incl cap add) $ 8,030 $ 11,030 $ 11.161 $ 11,316 $ 11,493 $ 11,692 $ 11,921 $ 12.186 $ 12,498 $ 12,872 $ 13,338 $ 13,937 
O & M $ 8,342 $ 9,093 $ 9,355 $ 11,632 $ 11,976 $ 12,321 $ 12,774 $ 15,103 $ 15.647 $ 16,204 $ 16,891 $ 17,457 
Fuel $ - $ - $ - $ 44,152 $ 47.137 $ 50,323 $ 53.725 $ 57,357 $ 61.234 $ 65,119 $ 69,250 $ 73.644 
Other Taxes $ 2,833 $ 2.833 $ 2,833 $ 2.429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 $ 2.429 $ 2,429 $ 2.429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 
A & G Exp $ 1,586 $ 1.649 $ 1,697 $ 1,411 $ 1,450 $ 1,488 $ 1,540 $ 1.579 $ 1.631 $ 1,683 $ 1,747 $ 1,799 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ - $ - $ . $ $ 
Decom Cost $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 
ITC amort $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 42,651 $ 45,501 $ 44,610 $ 89,193 $ 91,418 $ 93,853 $ 96,635 $ 101,524 $ 104,906 $ 108,341 $ 112,216 $ 116.308 
MWH Output 1,585,901 $1 1.585,901 $ 1.585,901 1 ,585.901 1 ,602,953 1,620,189 1.637,610 1 ,655,218 1 ,673,015 1 ,694,037 1,715,323 1,736,877 
tf/KWh 2.6894 2.8691 2.8129 5.6242 5.7031 5.7927 5.9010 6.1336 6.2705 6.3954 6.5420 6.6964 



Eddystone_3&4 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 
Net Plant© 1/1 $ 36.936 $ 25,152 $ 12,491 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 2,492 $ 2,579 $ 2,683 
Less: Depn $ 14,277 $ 15,240 $ 16,803 
Less : Depn on Aotfs $ 482 $ 781 $ ?,S04 
Less: AccDfTx $ 513 $ 342 $ 171 

Base For Return (a) $ 36,423 $ 24,810 $ 12,319 
Return® 14.37% $ 5,234 $ 3,565 $ 1,770 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 14,759 $ 16,021 $ 18,607 
O&M $ 18,154 $ 18.857 $ 19,616 
Fuel $ 78,316 $ 83,284 $ 87,532 
Other Taxes $ 2.429 $ 2,429 $ 2,429 
A & G Exp $ 1,864 $ 1,928 $ 2,006 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ -
Decom Cost $ 738 $ 738 $ 738 
ITC amort $ (513) $ (513) $ (513) 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 120,980 $ 126,310 $ 132,185 
MWH Output 1,758,701 1.780,799 1,780,799 
#/KWh 6.8789 7.0929 7.4228 



Keystone 
($1000) 

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 
Net Plant @ 1/1 $ 55,176 $ 48,542 $ 43,725 $ 47,466 $ 40,143 $ 32,277 $ 23,688 $ 14.105 $ 2,902 
Plus : Cap Adds $ 914 $ 2,792 $ 11,788 $ 2,893 $ 2,972 $ 3,052 $ 3,158 $ 3.238 $ 3.344 
Less: Depn $ 7,548 $ 7,609 $ 8,047 $ 10,216 $ 10,838 $ 11,641 $ 12.742 $ 14,440 $ 17,755 
Less : Depn on Adds $ 63 $ 219 $ 1,085 $ 311 $ 401 $ 550 $ 849 $ 1,657 $ 10.229 
Less : AccDfTx $ 2,072 $ 1,842 $ 1,611 $ 1,381 $ 1,151 $ 921 $ 691 $ 460 $ 230 

Base For Return (a) $ 53,104 $ 46,700 $ 42,114 $ 46,085 $ 38,992 $ 31,356 $ 22,998 $ 13,644 $ 2,672 
Return© 14.37% $ 7,631 $ 6.711 $ 6,052 $ 6.622 $ 5,603 $ 4,506 $ 3,305 $ t,961 $ 384 
Depn (incl cap add) $ 7,611 $ 7,828 $ 9,131 $ 10,527 $ 11,240 $ 12,191 $ 13.591 $ 16,098 $ 27,984 
O & M $ - $ 6,811 $ 7,007 $ 7,138 $ 7,335 $ 7,531 $ 7,793 $ 7,990 $ 8,252 $ 8,514 $ 8,841 $ 9,103 
Fuel $ 26.340 $ 26,857 $ 27,630 $ 28,147 $ 30,509 $ 33,069 $ 35,844 $ 38,852 $ 42.112 $ 43.871 $ 45,703 $ 47,612 
Other Taxes $ - $ - $ - $ $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ $ $ 3.450 $ 3,583 $ 3,689 
Decom Cost $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639" $ 639 $ 639 
Life Ext $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ $ 87,981 $ 

$ 639 

ITC amort $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) $ (170) 

Totat Rev Reqmt $ 42,221 $ 48,845 $ 50,459 $ 53,074 $ 55,325 $ 57,936 $ 61.172 $ 153,520 $ 79,371 $ 56,474 $ 58,766 $ 61.043 
MWH Output 2,657,446 2, 657,446 2, 657,446 2, 657,446 2, 659,046 2, 660,646 2,662,248 2, 663,850 2.665,453 2,663,636 2,661,820 2.660,006 
0/KWh 1.5886 1.8381 1.8988 1.9972 2.0806 2.1775 2.2978 5.7631 2.9778 2.1202 2.2077 2.2949 



Keystone 
($1000) 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 
Net Plant© 1/1 
Plus: Cap Adds 
Less: Depn 
Less : Depn on Adds 
Less : AccDfTx 

Base For Return (a) 
Return© 14.37% 
Depn (inc! cap add) 
O & M $ 9,430 $ 9,758 $ 10,151 $ 10,478 $ 10,871 $ 11,264 $ 11,657 $ 12,050 $ 12,508 $ 12,967 $ 13,425 
Fuel $ 49,601 $ 51,673 $ 53,068 $ 54,501 $ 55,972 $ 57,483 $ 59,036 $ 60,629 $ 62,936 $ 65.243 $ 67,549 
Other Taxes $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
A & G Exp $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
Cap Exp $ 3,822 $ 3,954 $ 4,113 $ 4,246 $ 4,405 $ 4,565 $ 4,724 $ 4,883 $ 5,069 $ 5.255 $ 5.440 
Decom Cost $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 $ 639 
Life Ext 
ITC amort 

Total Rev Reqmt $ 63,492 $ 66,024 $ 67,971 $ 69,864 $ 71,888 $ 73,951 $ 76,055 $ 78,202 $ 81,152 $ 84,103 $ 87,054 
MWH Output 2,658,192 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 2,656,380 
#/KWh 2.3885 2.4855 2.5588 2.6301 2.7062 2.7839 2.8631 2.9439 3.0550 3.1661 3.2772 



VINTAGE 
71 

74 

77 
78 
79 
80 

83 
04 
85 

T.O 12/31/9G 

97 yr. AMORT 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75_ 
76_ 

TL 
78_ 
79_ 
80_ 

§L 
82_ 
83_ 
84_ 
85_ 
86_ 
B7_ 
B8_ 
89_ 
90 

T & D AND 
OTHER ELEC 
255-0002 

203,796 
502,193 
622.873 

1,533,181 
1,354,423 
2,746,422 

904.823 
1.115,502 
1,611,752 
1,992,154 
3,114.139 
1,371.465 
2,131,228 
4,122,875 
1,627,335 
1,036,319 
1.477,714 

92,192 
49.397 

0 
27,809.783 
27,809.783 

_23.976 
47.820 
71.712 

235,896 
117.300 
218,820 
275.724 
76,944 

101,988 
84,228 

174,708 
73.188 

135.504 
201.024 
75,684 
46,056 
62.880 

3.70B' 
1.944 

0^ 
2.029,164 
2,029,164 

STEAM 4 
HYDRO PROD 
255-0002 

142,091 
350.123 
573,734 

1,068,956 
620.540 

1.914.844 
630.857 
777,759 

1.388,981 
278,544 

2,942,657 
898,653 

1,545,085 
2.704,172 
1,003,268 

679,207 
67,345 
76.542 

18.873.441 
18,073.441" 

16,716 
_33.348 
49,992 

164,472 
53,736 

152,568 
192,240 
53,640 
71,112 
58,716 
15,624 

157.044 
57,144 
75.336 

125.748 
44,592 
28.908 

2.748 
3.000 
3.252 

1,359.936 
1,359,936 

SALEM 1 
255-0002 

0 
12.286.608 

801,836 
509,329 

^36^39 
959.533 
287,499 
738,392 
695,357 
539,088 
377.669 
276.320 
305.829 
265,524 

0 
0 

18,961,903 
10,961.003 

630,084 
41.124 
26,124 
43.020 
49.212 
14.748 
37,860 
35.664 
27.648 
19,368 
14,172 
19,776 
13,608 

0 
0 

972.408 
972,408 

SALEM 2 
255-0002 

0 
102,151 
505,494 
779.032 

1,580,237 
1.313.107 

612,787 
1.879,813 

629.446 
865,831 
385.797 
975.270 
190,833 
594,991 

70.064 

10,484,053 
10,484,853 

PGCOENERGY___ 

EDDY S02 
255-0002 

4,344 
21,504 
33.144 
67,248 
55.884 
26,076 
79,992 
26,784 
36,840 
16,416 
41,496 

_ 8,124^ 
25.332 
2,976 

0 
446,160 
446,160 

0 
120,273 

1,175.544 
2,690,185 
1.786,287 

0 

0 
5.772,209 
5,772,289 

0 
0 

8,916 
87,072 

199,272 
132,312 

0 

0 
_427,572 
427,572 

• P A 

MONTHLY AMORT DEGINNING JAN 6T 

CRMBY S02 
255-0002 

0 
170,449 
877,823 

1.056.052 
0 

0 
2,104,324 
2,104,324 

MGO 
255 0002 

0 
3.610.716 

655.796 
0 

4.266.512 
4,266.512 

jTC 97 YR AMORT 

0 
22,728 

117,048 
140.796 

0 

0 
280,572 
280.572 

0 
267,456 
48,588 

PB2&3 
255-0002 

0 

0^ 
316,044 
316,044 

3.796.246 
197.498 
29.043 

443,040 
140,133 
111,804 
338.034 

1.384,877 
947.239 

J89,484 
402104 5 

3,510,979 
174,635 
471,923 
223.045 

4.965 

JL 
12,544.930 
12,544,930 

0 
216,912 

11,292 
1,656 

25,320 
8,004 
6.384 

19,320 
79,140 
54.120 
16,536 
27,552 

200.628 
9,984 

26,964 
18.540 

2B6 
Q_ 

722,640^ 
722,640 

CP CO sale 
255-0002 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

70.740 
0 

0^ 
70.740 
70,740 

3.936 
o" 

3,936 
3,039 

416,627 
852,316 

1.396.607 
6.398.383 
2.274.612 

17.482.491 
3.559,588 
4.122,960 
5,119,506 
6,637,482 

10,512.600 
13,082,254 
5.536.349 

7.074,890 
9.195,425 
2,661,375 
3,609.664 

718,170 
130,904 
06,352 

100.888.835 
100.888,835 

44,628 
81,168 

121,704 
617,280 
186.672 

1,024.632 
567,552 
231,960 
287,304 
347,352 
660,532 
889,560 
330.276 
347,076 
462.924 
122,928 
163,860 
41.640 
5.232 
3.252 

6.658.432 
6.558.432 



VINTAGE 

97 MO AMORT 
71 
72_ 
73 
74_ 

ZL 
ZL 
77_ 
78_ 

ZL 
BO_ 
B1_ 
62_ 
83_ 
64_ 
65 

87 

90 

T 4 D AND 
OTHER ELEC 
255^)002 

1,998 
3,985 
5,978 

19,658 
9.775 

18.235 
22.977 

6.412 
8,499 
7.019 

14,559 
6.099 

11.292 
18.752 
6,307 
3.638 
5,240 

STEAM & 
HYDRO PROD 
255-0002 

314 
162 

169,097 
169,097 

S:M 23G\WORKUA\AITCMANLG.XLS 

1.393 
2.779 
4.166 

13,706 
4.478 

12,714 
18,020 
4.470 
5.928 
4,893 
1.302 

13,087 
4,762 
6.278 

10,479 
3,716 
2,409 

229 
250 

113,328 
113,328 

SALEM 1 
255-0002 

0 
52,507 

3,427 
2,177 
3.585 
4.101 
1.229 
3,155 
2,972 
2,304 
1.614 
1,181 
1,648 
1,134 

0 
81,034 
01,034 

SALEM 2 
255-0002 

362 
1,792 
2.762 
5.604 
4,657 
2,173 
6,668 
2,232 
3,070 
1.368 
3,459 

677 
2,111 

248 

0 
37,180 
37,180 

PECOENERGY 7 
UNAMORTIZEL'ITC @ 12/31/96 

EDDY S02 
255-0002 

0 

743 

10,606 
11,028 

0 

35,831 
35,631 

M O ! £ [ H L Y ^ . i U B p ^ 

CRMBY S02 
255-0002 

1,894 
9,764 

11.733 
0 

0 
23.381 
23,381 

VIGO 

:l55-0002 

0 
22,288 
4,049 

0 

0 
28,337 
28,337 

PB2&3 
255-0002 

18,076 
941 
136 

2,110 
667 
532 

1,610 
6,595 
4.510 
1.378 
2,296 

^ 7 1 9 
032 

2,247 
1.545 

24 
0 

60.220 
60,220 

CPCO sain 
255-0002 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

328 

0^ 
328 
328 

3.719 
6,764 

10.142 
51,440 
15.556 
85.388 
47.296 
19,330 
23,042 
28.946 
56.711 
74,130 
27,523 
28,998 
38,577 
10.244 
13.655 
3.470 

436 

HL 
546,536 
546.536 



VINTAGE 
71 
72 

75_ 
76 
77 
78 
79 
BO 
61 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 

T.D 12/31/96 

97 yr. AMORT 
71_ 
72. 
73 

74_ 

75_ 

IL 
IL 
IL 
80_ 
81_ 
82_ 
83_ 
64 
85_ 
66 
87_ 
88_ 
69_ 
90 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

416,627 
852,316 

1,396,607 
6,398.383 
2,274,612 

17,482,491 
3.559,588 
4,122.960 
5,119,506 
6,637.482 

10,512,880 
13,082.254 
5,536.349 
7.074,890 
9,195.425 
2,681,375 
3,609,664 

718,170 
130,904 
86.352 

100,888,835 
100,888,835 

44,628 

121.704 
617.280 
188,672 

1.024.632 
567.552 
231,960 
287,304 
347,352 
680,532 
889,560 
330,276 
347,976 
462.924 
122,928 
163.860 
41,640 

5,232 
3.252 

6.558.432 
6.558,432 

GAS 
255-0003 255-0006 

106.676 
517,841 
274.179 
150,039 
357,535 
340,418 
368.135 
439.131 
941,320 

2,074,638 
2,392,462 
1,129,549 

305.537 

1,586,155 
134.010 
28,535 

138^67 
11,284,427 
11,284,427 

9.300 
18.180 
9.300 

10,356 
23,064 
20,640 
21.048 
23,748 
48,276 

101,208 
111,276 
50,196 
12,996 

0 
62,196 
5.052 
1.032 

0 

4.536 
532,404 
532.404 

COMMON 

3.573 
69,058 
60,680 
47,658 
8.920 

54,949 
9.663 

14,557 
26,799 
21,271 

227,764 
330,366 
72,511 

0 
193,674 
43,131 
18,560 

0 

0 
1,203,111 
1,203,111 

432 
5.692 
4,536 
3,324 

576 
3,360 

564 
792 

1,368 
1,044 

10,596 
14,686 
3.084 

7,596 
1,632 

672 

g_ 
59.856 
59,856 

UNAMOI^ZEOjTC@12/31/96 
MONTHLY AMORT BEGINNING JAN97 

S a l a i 2 Laas 

255-0005 255-2001 

0 
6.397.717 

0 

6,397.717 
6,397,717 

0 
272,244 

0 

j72,244 
272,244 

LIM 1 

0 
0 

602,152 
2,307,104 
4,104.779 
4.968,372 
7,538,809 
6,992,927 
7,454,443 
8.375.137 

13,471,680 
13,042,699 
11,883,122 

1.846.666 
322,689 

0 

0 
82,898,579 
82,698.579 

LIM2 
255-2002 255-2003 

0 
238.786 

1.192,612 
2,376.140 
3,881,801 
3,002,999 
1,192,880 
1,753,203 
1,817,079 
2,719,611 
3,054.252 
1.832,432 

21,594,386 
19,752,269 
19,501,208 
19,059.185 

260.494 
104,109.537 
104.109,537 

|TC 97 YR AMO»T 

0 

0 
34,380 

131.820 
234,564 

430.668 
399,024 
425,976 
478,584 
769,024 
745,296 
679,044 
105,528 

18,444 
0 

. 0 

. Q 
4,737,060 
4,737,060 

10.596 
52,992 

105.600 
172,524 
133,464 
53,016 
77,928 
80,760 

120,888 
171,300 
81,456 

059,748 
877,884 
869,388 
847.080 

12.456 
4,627.080 
4,627,080 

LIM 1 COM 

76,625 
315,551 
612,178 
875,668 
965,343 
717,284 

2.033,782 
J.005,129 
JM33j i09 

633,274 
2,112,309 

102,568 
214.893 
650,665 

0 
0 

14,709,078 
14,709,078 

0 
3,408 

14,028 
27,204 
38,916 
42.912 
31,872 
90,396 
03,784 

152,604 
28.140 
93.868 
8,124 

_ 9,552 
20,920 

0 
0 

653,748 
6G3(74B 

LIM 2 COM 
255-2004 

0 
2,807.201 
3,475.005 

jyoo,37o 
2,232.529 

178|63 
216.499 
642,432 
45.110 

0 
13,706.909 
13,706.909 

0 
124,764 
154.476 
162,592 
99.228 
7,944 
9.624 

26,560 
2.004 

Q 
609,192 
609.192 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

526.876 
1,439,213 
1.731.446 
6.596,080 
3.558,630 

21,693,124 
11,030,483 
14,302,409 
17,592,776 
17.026.482 
30,772,251 
20.426,715 
20,015.502 
28,713,485 
29.035.646 
26,661,099 
24.163.109 
21,572,475 
19,235,199 

505.113 
335.198,193 
335,198,193 

54,360 
104,040 
135,540 
630.960 
256.696 

1,247.472 
056,532 
751.848 
043.992 
933.516 

1,668,048 
1,722,336 
1,544,148 
1.475,304 
1,466.332 
1,210.950 
1,081.068 

966,508 
854,316 

20.244 
18,050,016 
18,050,018 



VINTAGE 

97 MO AMORT 
71 
72 
73 

ZL 
ZL 
77. 
ZL 
ZL 
§L 
81_ 
82_ 
83_ 
§1 
65 
86_ 
a7_ 
88 
89 
90 

TOTAL 
255-0002 

S:\t23G\WORKVJ* 

3.719 
6,784 

10.142 
51,440 
15,556 
85,386 
47.296 
19,330 
23,9<12 
28,946 
56,711 
74.130 
27.523 
26,998 
38.577 
10,244 
13,655 
3,470 

436 

m 546.536 
548.536 

GAS 
255-0003 

775 
1.515 

775 
863 

1.922 
1,720 
1.754 
1.979 
4.023 
8,434 
9.273 
4,183 
1,083 

5.183 
421 
86 

378 
44,387 
44.387 

COMMON 
255-0006 

38 
466 
37B 
277 
48 

260 
47 
66 

114 
87 

883 
1.224 

257 

633 
136 
56 

4.988 
4,988 

Saloa 2 U s * 
255-0005 

0 
22,687 

0 
22,687 
22,687 

PECO E,;- .^Y 
UNAMORTIZED ITC Ol 12/31/BB 
MONTHLY AMORT BEGINNING JAM fl7 

UM1 
255-2001 

2,865 
10,985 
19,547 
23,659 
35,089 
33,252 
35,498 
39,1)82 
64,152 
62,108 
56,507 
8,794 
1.537 

394,755 
394,755 

LIM2 
255-2002 

883 
4,416 
8,800 

14,377 
11,122 
4,418 
8,494 

_g.730 
10,074 
14,27J 
6,788 

79,979 
73,157 
72,449 
70.590 

1.038 
385,590 
365,590 

LIM 1 COM 
255-2003 

284 
1,169 
2.267 
3.243 
3,578 
2,656 
7,533 
6,982 

12,717 
2,345 
7,824 

677 
796 

2,410 

54,479 
54,479 

LIM 2 COM 
255-2004 

GRAND 
TOTAL 

0^ 
10,397 
12,873 
15.216 
8.269 

662 
802 

2,380 
167 

50,766 
50.766 

4.530 
B,745 

_ 11.295 
52,580 
21,658 

103.956 
79.711 
62,654 
78.666 
77.793 

139.079 
143,528 
128,679 
122.942 
123,861 
100,913 
90.089 
80,709 
71,193 

1,687 
1.504,168 
1,504.168 



Plant est. at 12/31/96 
12/26/9611:08 AM 

_4_ 
5 
6 
7 

e 
9 
10 
11 
12 
_li 
J l 
J l 
J i 
J I 
J i 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

_37 
38 
39 
40 

Jl 
42 

_43 
J4 
_45 
46 
47 

VINTAGE 

Summary 

Limerick 
Steam Pro 
Peach Bot 
Hydraulic 
Salem 

Prod Plant 
Prod % of 
Total 
Elec Gen 

Tax Bases 

3.874,568,747 
1,422,239.911 

717,813,081 
86,928,865 

796.832.877 

6,898,383,481 5,644,695.722 
69% 

Tax Reserve Net 

3,386,526,958 488,041,789 
1,085,177,592 337,062,319 

517,121,771, 200.691,310 
55,925,083 

599,914,318 

70% 

31,003,781 
196,888.559 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

172,312,595 
43,435,557 
20,634,394 

1,869.089 
25.623,587 

1.253.667,758 264,075,222 
67% 

1,229,064 . 704,224 
Buildings-- 98,763,852 

T & D 2,964,947,433 

Non Depr 
Intangible 

43,399.516 
524,840 

55,364,336 

2,060,508,657 904,438,776 

74,764,297 i 

Steam 
Salem 
Limerick 

9,153,458 

0| 74,764,297 
Oisallowanj -163,956,871 343,462,835; -527,419.706 

75.626 

PeachBot 
7.903,504 

9,153.458 
75,626 

3.427.032 
Hydraulic 
T & D 
General 

Tot Non Dd 

Total Elec 

1.420,823 
88.415,610 

2,109,928 

3,313,407 

"9,966,637,237 

343,462,835 

8,092,770,954 

7,903,504 
3,427,032 
1,420,823 

88.415,610 
2,109,928 

-340,149,428 

1,873,866,282 

71% 

226,879 
3,016.400 

103.526.342 

370.844,843 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferred 
w Depn 

899,564,072 
19.060.454 
33,833,611 
1,451,513 

55,654.908 

1.009,564,558 
83% 

165,556 
655,381 

Taxes 

20,263,968 
-10,875.887 

612,557 
68,124 

-2.350.532 

7.716,230 
51% 

54.893 
-98.340 

211.482.571 7,319,764 

1,221,868.066 14,994,547 

Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
AFUDC 

Debt 

5.801,805 
2,994.926 
2,094,988 

126,226 
5,831,117 

16,849.062 
61% 

9.970 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-167,653 
-423,168 
-92,978 
-6,380 

-236,983 

-927,162 
77% 

-538 
435,205 -19,967 

10,202,473 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

-3,596,425 
-4,822.937 
-2,514.465 

-160,739 
-6,908.215 

-18.002,781 
56% 

-9,424 
-665.596 

-251,116 -13.480,028 

Oi 

0 

27,496.710 -1,198,783 -32,157,829 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

425,525 
396.194 
336,728 

13,075 
870,206 

2.041,728 
64% 

4.076 
24.910 

1,116,898 

3.187,612 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

w AFUDC 
Debt 

1,289.050 
670,118 
462,972 
28.636 

1,327,874 

3,778,650 
61% 

2.472 
96,799 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

-41,406 
-105,610 
-22,939 
-1.602 

-59,896 

-231,453 
78% 

-142 
-4,929 

2,276,309 -62.024 

1 0 

6,154,230 -298,548 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

-821,326 
-1,124,092 

-563,846 
-37,543 

-1.598.583 

•4,145,390 
56% 

-2,459 
-150,296 

•3,041,084 

-7,339,229 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

s:\123g\work\nijt\DERE1996.XLS Page 1 

96,971 
92,280 
75,326 
3.053 

202.496 

470,126 
65% 

1,064 
5,591 

251,863 

728,644 



Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

JL 
48 
49 
60 

i l 
_62 
S3 

i l 
55 

i i 
57 

i i 
i i 
_60 

i i 
i i 
i i 
i l 
68 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 

21 
-Zl 
-Zi 
_74 
_7fi 
_76 
i l 
_78 
79 

_80 
_81 
_62 
_83 

i l 
_85 
_86 
J7 
68 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Electric General Plant 

VI982 
V1986 
VI987 
VI989 
VI992 
VI995 

24,042 
500 

19,305 
80,157 

342,189 
762,871 

1,229,064 

Tax Reserve 

24,042 
500 

19,305 
80,157 

268,356 
311,664 

704,224 

Net 

0 
73,833 

451,007 

524,840 

Attowabte 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

0 
30,934 

195,944 

226,879 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec 
wDepn 

-142 

343 
16,689 
64,957 
83,709 

165,556 

Taxes 

-10 
-643 

-1,187 
4,852 

51.881 

54,893 

H 
Federal 
Deterred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

Debt Fed 

41 
526 

4,654 
4,749 

9,970 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

Fed 

-5 
-25 

-219 
-291 

-538 

Federal 
Deferred 

fax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC Fed 

0 
-3.155 
-6.270 

-9,424 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC Ft 

1,352 
2,724 

4.076 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

Debt State 

115 
1,018 
1,330 

2,472 

M 

1996 
Oeferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

State 

-81 

-142 

State 
Defened 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC Stg 

-697 
-1.762 

-2.459 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

AFUDC St 

0 
299 
765 

1,064 

s:\123g\work\fnjt\DERE1996.XLS Page 2 Sheetl 



Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N O 
1 Federal Federal State Slate 
2 FederaA Deterred 1996 Deterred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 996 Deferrec AssocW Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
6 Depn 1996 wDepn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 
89 Limerick Plant 
90 „ - -- „ — 

91 V1980 6,300 6,300 0 23 490 -130 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
92 VI981 78 78 0 0 16 -1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
93 V1983 40,884 40.884 0 0 9,019 -492 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
94 VI985 1,883,822,613 1,873,179,411 10,643,202 3,084.465 519,708.462 -18,479,256 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
95 VI986 35,334.492 35,334.492 0 4 

i.ogf.esa 
8.934.197 
37662.027 

-445.593 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
96 V1987A 12,131,776 12.131,776 ... .q 

4 

i.ogf.esa 
8.934.197 
37662.027 258.538 

457.655 
456.589 

14.455 -402 0 4,160 3,177 -99 0 920 
97 VI987 44,373.862 29.961.700 14.412.162 2.620.393' 6.133.548 

258.538 
457.655 
456.589 

74.083 -2,083 -43.933 7,988 16,280 -511 -9,712 1,766 
98 V1988A 22,025.938 19,752,797 2.273.141; 1.948.538' 4.938.875 

258.538 
457.655 
456.589 10,595 -289 -23.684 21,901 2.328 -71 •5,236 4,841 

99 V1986 2,355,101 1.021.410 1.333.691 
295.605.351 

105.945 
1*47.635.424 

152.4031 11,834 29.362 -848 -37,975 3,056 6.451 -208 -8.395 676 
100 V19B9A 1,640,393.603 1.344.788.251 

1.333.691 
295.605.351 

105.945 
1*47.635.424 341,728.689 

2,811,457 
2,6BO"686 

35.066.418 
'245.595 

792.899 -21,799 -2.231 795 174,251 -5,342 -493 176 
101 V1989 26,866,146 14,185,848 12,680.298 1,521,342 

1,573,784 

341,728.689 
2,811,457 
2,6BO"686 

35.066.418 
'245.595 103,003 -2,980 -170.660 22,734 22,632 -730 -37,726 5,025 

102 V1990 27,251,876 13.176.514 14,075,362 
1,521,342 
1,573,784 

341,728.689 
2,811,457 
2,6BO"686 248,004 2,396,686 -66,3011 -611.200 71,729 526,697 -16,249 -135,110 15,856 

103 V1991 4.331,834 1.516,031 2,815.803 226.508 530,760 34,680 87,940 -2,509 -131,766 8,061 19,324 -615 -29,128 1,782 
104 V1992 59,314,628 22.337.250 36.977.378 4.106,764 4.849.136 748,562 827.216 -26.003 -861,720 95,688 181,663 -6,373 -190,489 21.152 
105 V1993 30,301,128 8.619,470 21.681.658 2.176.532 1.829.274 395,507 783,267 -22,194 -797.490 87.953 172,120 -5,439 -176,291 19,443 
106 V1994 21,899,127 4,320,200 17.578,927 1,622,970 891,481 298,311 446,710 -13.146 -476,939 52.993 98,145 -3,222 -105,431 11.715 
107 V1995 31.319.361 4.514,544 26,804,817 2.958,045 946,392 610,587 235,587 -9,098 -438.827 48.466 65,983 -2,548 -123.317 13,620 
106 V1996 32.800,000 1.640,000 31,160,000 1.640,000 357,160 357,160 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
109 
110 — — . - .... . . 
111 3.074.568.747 3,386.526.958 488.041,789 172.312.595 899,564,072 20,263,968 5,801,805 -167,653 -3.596,425 425,525 1,289,050 -41,406 -821,326 96.971 
112 
113 
114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
126 
12! 

s:\123g\Work\mjt\DERE1996.XLS Page 3 Sheetl 



Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F G H I J K L M N 0 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 11996 Deferred AssocW Taxes . Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
5 Depn 1996 w Depn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 

130 Steam Pro ductlon Plant 
131 — — — . ,, 
132 VI953 49,710,076 49,710,076 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
133 V1969 221.341,878 221,341,878 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
134 V1970 36,801,558 36,801,558 0 104,125 43,057 35,005 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
135 VI971 40.934.604 40,934,604 0 0 1,716,279 -670.425 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
138 V1972 5,081,191 5.074.779 6,412 -1,548 0 -40.154 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
137 VI973 26,615,511 26,615.511 0 9,887 1,904,105 -363,015 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
138 V1974 191,871,754 191,871,754 0 68,997 10,778.093 -3,172,963 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 
139 VI975 28.649.128 27,942,047 707,081 564,537 1.517,881 -185.855 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
140 VI976 83.456,609 82,632,790 823,819 943.927 3,533,201 -931,026 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
141 V1977 6.220.547 5.922.493 298,054 102.972 646,477 -48.926 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
142 VI978 3,789,557 3,355.257 434,300 108.575 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
143 V1979 12,815,034 11,692,052 1,122,982 325,130 1,149.493 -46,953 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 
144 V1980 2,982,409 2.430,572 551,837 91,973 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
145 VI981 6,763,331 6.763,331 0 0 -33.035 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 
146 VI982 193,255,298 193,255,298 0 11,445,309 16,549,943 1,461,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 
147 VI983 16.938,283 15,921,917 1.016.366 1,016,297 1,559.867 123.218 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
146 V1984 22,858,373 20,115,369 2.743,005 1,371,502 2,338.272 126.024 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
149 V1985 20,101,801 16,483,477 3.618,324 1,206,108 1,275.164 33,429 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
150 VI986 24,225,806 18,411,611 5,814,195 1,453,548 929,026 -21,732 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
151 V1987A 5,599,899 3,919,930 1,679,969 335,994 233,360 -1,105 12,679 -778 -18,318 3.664 2.765 -191 -4,049 810 
152 VI987 19,634,586 10,436,470 9,198,116 876,011 -287.400 -108.410 45.671 -2,803 -77,596 7,390 9,961 -687 -17,153 1,634 
153 V1988A 1,087,977 696.306 391,671 65,279 23,642 -2,898 6.991 -493 -6.760 1,126 1,522 -121 -1,494 249 
154 VI988 15.253,696 7,427,304 7,826,392 680,556 -440,013 -124,229 105,527 -7,439 -115,772 10,066 22,970 -1,823 -25,592 2,225 
155 V1989A 1,132,769 657,006 475,763 67.966 -105,466 -23,865 5,811 -822 -9.953 1,422 1,245 -201 -2,200 314 
156 V1989 6.031,048 2.667,564 3,363,484 272,715 -826,932 -156,779 33,741 -4,771 -63,573 5,154 7,230 -1,169 -14,053 1,139 
167 V1990A 1,383,480 719,409 664,071 83,009 -58,448 -18,889 8,361 -909 0 0 1,805 -223 0 o 
158 VI990 56,375,111 22,386,060 33,989.051 2,755,869 -4,535,549 -942,045 339,378 -36.900 -802,168 65,041 73,249 -9,043 -177.325 14,378 
159 VI991 19,562.285 6,811,769 12,750,517 1,033,826 -946,212 -242,131 172,777 -16,634 -205,916 16,693 37,395 -4,077 -45,519 3,690 
160 VI992 60,798,900 17,957,526 42,841,374 3,473,625 -6,953,410 -1,077,386 724,124 -90,245 -966,101 78,333 155.738 -22,117 -213,564 17,316 
161 V1993 52,366.118 12,474,990 39,891,128 3.234.416 -5,164,940 -1,571,299 447,438 -83,987 -666,111 54,009 94.875 -20,583 -147,249 11,939 
162 VI994 63.437,352 11,194,215 52,243,137 4,235,930 -4,303,584 -1,785,449 655,561 -123,053 -924,196 74,935 139,006 -30.157 -204,300 16,565 
163 VI995 81,163,940 8,902,670 72.261.270 5,859,022 -1,112,048 -748,960 436,866 -54,335 -966,473 78,363 122,357 -15,218 -271,593 22,021 
164 VI996 44,000,000 1,650,000 42,350,000 1,650.000 -370.370 -370.370 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
165 
166 
167 
166 

1,422,239,911 1,085,177,592 337,062,319 43,435,557 19.060,454 -10,875,887 2,994,926 -423,168 -4,822,937 396,194 670,118 -105,610 -1,124,092 92,280 

169 
170 1 
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171 
172 
173 
174 
175 
176 
177 
178 
179 
180 
181 
182 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Peach Bottom 

VI953 
VI969 
VI970 
VI971 
V1972 
V1973 
VI974 
V1975 
V197e 
VI977 
VI978 
V1979 

IVI 980 

188 
189 
190 
191 
192 
193 
194 
195 
196 
197 
199 
199 
200 
201 
202 
203 
204 
206 
206 
207 
208 
209 
210 
211 

V1981 
VI982 
V1983 
V1984 
VI985 
VI986 
V1987A 
V1987 
V198BA 
VI988 
V1989A 
V1989 
V1990A 
V1990 
V1991 
VI992 
V1993 
VI994 
VI995 
VI996 

224 
141,482 

359 
173,118 
49,241 

565,237 
269,766,586 

5,460,143 
3,636,506 
3,761,952 
3,269,562 
2,363,001 
7,015,329 

26,467,436 
15,188,781 
3,634,804 
9,553,604 

37,171,394 
4,386,834 
8,145,706 

13,211,070 
6,740,412 

39,330,348 
84,131 

16,522,543 
4,565,066 

42,154,758 
42,311.434 
27,735,464 
8,342,768 

27,830,566 
11,233,219 
77,000,000 

717,813,081 

Tax Reserve 

224 
141.482 

359 
173,118 
49,241 

565,237 
269,766,586 

5,460,143 
3,636,506 
3,761.952 
3.269,562 
2.363,001 
7,015,329 

26,467,436 
15.188,781 
3,634,804 
9,553,604 

37,171,394 
4,386,834 
8.145,708 
8.920,237 
6,133,775 

24.229,599 
68,987 

9.205,773 
3.332,498 

20,996,590 
18,576,179 
10,448,088 
2,564,984 
6,414,945 
1,628,817 
3,850.000 

517,121,771 

Net 

0 
4,290,834 

606,637 
15,100,750 

15,144 
7,316,770 
1,232,568 

21,158,168 
23,735,255 
17,287,376 
5,777,784 

21,415,620 
9,604.402 

73,150,000 

200,691,310 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

0 
10.664 

726 

0 
733,114 
780,152 
606.637 

2,323,192 
7,572 

975.569 
410,856 

2,489,196 
2,637,251 
1,920,820 

641,976 
2,379,513 
1,067,156 
3,850,000 

20,834,394 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 
w Depn 

0 
•176,414 

132,894 
33,822 

193,983 
143,249 
660,298 

4,689,540 
2,861,175 

731,980 
1,798,544 
3,601,623 

661,655 
1,566,247 
1.101,571 
1,110,947 
2,671,521 

14,552 
1.420.995 

705,816 
3,220,650 
2,806,335 
1,604,524 

412,520 
1,091,021 

230,173 
544,390 

33,833,611 

1996 Deferrec 
Taxes 

0 
-101.163 
-60,988 
-80,504 
-50,081 

-155,060 
-393,254 
-224,885 
-55,584 

-141,818 
-572,198 
-59.920 
123,569 
59,165 
96,562 

147,454 
1,447 

110.633 
78,584 

256,226 
269,357 
216,874 
85,975 

369,171 
148,605 
544,390 

612,557 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

0 
18,950 
31,575 
45,128 

283,489 
514 

110,177 
28,764 

264,479 
410,630 
378,677 

89,874 
362,985 
69,744 

0 

2,094,988 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

0 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

-859 
-1.431 
-2,143 

-13,461 
-20 

-4,194 
-1.143 

-10,511 
-17,474 
-16,997 
-4,086 

-16.292 
-4,366 

0 

-92,978 

70 
-45,473 
-18,610 

-268,198 
-475 

-160,681 

-554,520 
-421,546 
-417,219 
-100,463 
-383,833 
-133,516 

-2,514,465 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
18,652 
8,287 

18,610 
41,261 

238 
21.424 

0 
66,414 
46,838 
46,358 
11.163 
42.648 
14,835 

0 

336,728 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

0 
4,148 
6,911 
9,873 

62,021 
113 

24,154 
6,304 

57,960 
89,933 
82,893 
19,671 
79,458 
19,534 

462,972 

M 

1996 
Deferred 

Taxes 
AFUDC 

Debt 

-211 
-351 
-525 

-3,299 
-5 

-1,028 
-280 

-2,576 
-4,283 
-4,165 
-1,001 
-3,993 
-1,223 

-22,939 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

15 
-10.052 
-4,114 

•59,287 
-105 

-35,520 
0 

-124,791 
-93,186 
-92,229 
-22,208 
-84,849 
-37,520 

0 

-563,846 

O 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 
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4,123 
1,832 
4.114 
9,121 

53 
4.736 

0 
14,681 
10,354 
10,248 
2,468 
9,428 
4,169 

75.326 
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Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N O 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 996 Deferrec AssocW Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
5 Depn 1996 wDepn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 

212 
213 Hydraulic Production 
214 . _—. ,. 
215 VI953 96 96 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
216 VI969 65,603,858 45,286.577 20,317,282 902,990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
217 V1970 1.563,309 1,193,727 369,582 30.925 139,509 -132 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
218 V1971 361,227 308,044 53,183 6.826 48,012 -142 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
219 VI972 224.381 188,863 35.518 4,532 32,469 17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
220 VI973 1,140,171 909.496 230,675 23,533 130,284 427 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
221 VI974 1,544,703 1,154.474 390,229 31,440 116,559 724 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
222 VI975 2.705.546 1.955,670 749,876 58,714 229,046 2,196 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
223 V1976 1.984 1.501 483 50 276 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
224 VI977 461,171 334,248 126,923 11,865 55,323 932 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
225 VI978 65,234 46,006 19,228 1,788 8,669 169 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
226 VI979 446,547 291,742 154,805 11,864 40,816 961 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
227 VI980 1,342 871 471 40 165 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
228 V1981 93,085 93,085 0 1 26,797 -512 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
229 VI982 1.358.251 1,358.248 3 81.495 338,567 18,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
230 VI983 79,757 74.971 4,786 4.785 14,961 760 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
231 VI984 27.684 24,359 3.325 1,661 6,896 429 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
232 VI986 2,863 2,175 686 172 612 47 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
233 V1987A 58,373 40.861 17,512 3,502 7,358 832 143 -3 -191 38 32 -1 -42 8 
234 V1987 5,773 3,069 2.704 258 380 52 15 0 -23 2 3 0 -5 0 
235 V1988 434,416 211.526 222,891 19.382 55,482 4,927 3.358 -35 -3,297 287 741 -9 -729 63 
236 VI989 39,863 17,632 22,231 1,802 1,931 81 266 -10 -420 34 58 -2 -93 B 
237 VI990 53,756 21,346 32,410 2,628 2,324 145 374 -15 -765 62 82 -4 -169 14 
238 VI991 54,138 18,851 35,287 2,861 1.523 91 521 -25 -570 46 114 -6 -126 10 
239 VI992 5,706,568 1,685,488 4,021,080 326,033 134,169 13,491 77,248 -3.829 -90,678 7,352 16,892 -938 -20.045 1,625 
240 VI993 312,336 74,407 237,930 19,292 6,925 1,294 3,343 -164 -3,973 322 731 -40 -878 71 
241 VI994 1,873,727 330,640 1,543,088 125,115 33,451 10,839 24,259 -1,187 -27,298 2,213 5,306 -291 -6,034 489 
242 V1995 2,708.706 297,111 2,411,594 195,535 19,009 12,188 16,698 -1,113 -33,525 2,718 4,677 -312 -9.421 764 
243 
244 , „ 1 , . . „ 

245 86.928,865 55,925,083 31,003,781 1,869,089 1,451,513 68.124 126,226 -6,380 -160.739 13,075 28,636 -1,602 -37,543 3,053 
246 246 
247 
248 
249 
250 
251 
252 
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Plant est. 3(12/31/96 
12/26/9611:08 AM 

1 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve 

[Transmission and Distribution Plant 

VI953 
VI969 
VI970 
VI971 
VI972 
VI973 
VI974 
V1975 
VI976 
V1977 
V197B 
VI979 

IVI 980 
V1981 
V1982 
V1983 
VI984 
VI985 
VI986 
V1987A 
VI987 
V198BA 
VI988 
V1989A 
Vt989 
V1990 
VI991 
V1992 
viggs 
VI994 
VI995 
VI996 

144,385,535 
498,894,799 
79,363,552 

121,126,237 
77,686,600 
85.706,668 
84,138,175 
54.908.662 
40,661,807 
42,961,249 
45,199,104 
38,237,398 
33,928,090 
45.362.548 
26.478.895 
83.695.208 
72,252,557 
65,690,249 
60,842,520 
31,374,572 

106,728,604 
1,846,277 

119,441.426 
821.536 

157,118,956 
201,841,450 
88.422,099 

144.018,728 
124,970,079 
98,158,197 
72,585.655 

116,100,000 

2,964.947,433 

144,385,535 
488,925,004 
77,495,576 

121,126,237 
77,686,600 
85,678,734 
83,817,705 
54,479,175 
40,133,749 
41,678,260 
43,020.372 
35.346,852 
31,606,683 
45,362.548 
26,478,895 
78.673.495 
63,582,252 
53,866,005 
46,240,315 
21,962,201 
56,729.992 

1,181,618 
58,158.222 

476,490 
69,494,553 
80,149,463 
30.789,394 
42,574.986 
29,771,168 
17,321,088 
7,961,739 
4.353,750 

2,060,508,657 

Net 

9,969,795 
1,867,976 

27,934 
320,470 
429,486 
526,058 

1,282,989 
2,178,731 
2,890,546 
2,321.407 

0 
0 

5.021,713 
8.670,306 

11.824,244 
14,602,206 
9,412,371 

49,998.612 
664,659 

61,283,204 
345,046 

87,624,403 
121,691,987 
57.632.705 

101,443,743 
95,198,911 
80,837,110 
64,623,916 

111,746,250 

904,438,776 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

0 
12,933,479 

994,316 
0 
0 

352,336 
258,382 
171,794 
658,129 
643.154 
994.343 
964.811 
948,067 

270 
1.588.733 
5.021,712 
4,335,153 
3,941,415 
3,650,551 
1,882,474 
4,761,773 

110,777 
5,328,974 

49,292 
7,104,681 
9,866,918 
4,672.922 
8,225,168 
7,718,831 
6,554,360 
5,239,777 
4,353,750 

103,526,342 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec Assoc W 
W Depn 

0 
4,499,350 
6,533.207 
4,666,695 
6.211,744 
7,720,635 
5,175,818 
4,643,275 
4,442,053 
5.676,754 
4,420.993 
4,266,736 

10,245,969 
6,074,602 

18,437,728 
14,313,547 
12,373,949 
10,661,098 
4,679,632 
9,926,081 

248,109 
10,495.877 

109.727 
12,823.658 
14,829,760 
6,496,839 
9,096,682 
5,695,692 
3,791,132 
1,764,211 

961,018 

211,482,571 

Taxes 

0 
-737,159 

-1.785,742 
-1,042,513 
-1,119,541 
-1,121,766 

-706,738 
-291,675 
-217,351 
-206,778 
-112.457 

•68,668 
-476,018 
307,595 
978,523 
801,868 
781,345 
737,048 
346,151 
607.752 
20,359 

737,947 
10,070 

1,005,435 
1,502,098 

842,248 
1,545,468 
1,494,905 
1,369,534 
1,156,808 

961,018 

7.319,764 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

76,086 
265,887 
12,876 

899,244 
5,180 

1,075,838 
1,443,989 

891,243 
2,049,876 
1.479.289 
1.454,106 

548,859 
0 

10,202,473 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

0 
-2,028 
-7,092 

-339 
-22,547 

-116 
26,515 
36,340 
20,383 
47,562 
40,639 
33,775 
13,779 

0 

-251,116 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
-103,324 
-424,113 
-11,491 

-908.196 
-7,229 

-1,658,303 
-2,874.125 

-931,509 
-2,291,085 
-1,689.768 
-1,559,704 
-1,021,182 

0 

-13,480.026 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

20,526 
40,171 

1,912 
78,817 

1,031 
134,271 
232,867 
75,451 

165,552 
137,061 
126,441 
82,799 

1,116,698 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

0 
16,722 
58.435 
2.830 

197,701 
1,140 

236,548 
317,459 
196.037 
450,855 
325,040 
319,818 
153,724 

0 

2,276,309 

M 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

0 

•497 
-1,738 

-83 
-5,526 

^ 8 
-6,498 
-8,906 
-4.995 

-11,656 
-9,960 
-8,277 
-3,859 

-62.024 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

Assoc W 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
-22,841 
-93,753 
-2.540 

-200.763 
-1,598 

-366,560 
-635,346 
-205,917 
-506,461 
-373.535 
-344.784 
-286,967 

0 

-3,041,084 

O 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

0 
4.537 
8,880 

423 
17,423 

228 
29,682 
51,477 
16,679 
41,018 
30,298 
27,951 
23,268 

251,863 

|293| 
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Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B C D E F G H 1 J K L M N O 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Defened Taxes Deferre 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 1996 Deferre< AssocW Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes AssocW Taxes 
5 Depn 1996 wDepn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 
6 Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 

294 
295 

Electric Bi illdlngs 

296 V1969 14,460.582 10,862,989 3,597.592 272,867 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
297 VI970 1,222,351 836,388 385,963 27,242 108,042 16 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
29B VI971 1,496,702 937,129 559,573 24,392 -44,041 -3,389 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
299 VI972 745,272 467,244 278,028 10,862 64,690 -2,226 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
300 V1973 538,213 309,845 228,367 9,514 13,889 -1,089 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
301 VI974 4,147,198 2,408,917 1,738,281 68.414 137.465 -10,736 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
302 V1975 953,880 502,994 450,886 19,187 21,287 -805 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
303 V1976 13,495 5,242 8,253 337 456 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
304 V1977 528,227 232,434 295,793 10,379 12,414 -538 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 

V1978 659,204 300,413 358,791 13.539 18,020 -465 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
VI979 857,092 375,322 481,770 17.519 22,461 -G39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
V1980 4,176,066 1,842,156 2,333,910 81,892 83,005 -3,501 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
VI981 1.531.635 1,531,634 1 37,539 242,877 -4,827 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
VI982 1,251,080 1,220,094 30,987 62,554 255,575 8,167 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
VI983 680,074 634,794 45,280 34,004 83,103 726 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
VI984 7,890.634 6,804,609 1,086.026 394,532 -323.636 86,993 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
V1985 5.781.157 4,219,429 1.561,729 289.058 728.060 33,723 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
V1986 2,580,526 1,664.782 915,744 108,382 270,123 7,828 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
V1987 2,248.255 666,029 1,582,226 71,380 -4,765 -1,230 5,533 -177 -9,729 438 1,215 -43 -2,151 97 
V1988A 1,906 1,029 876 90 170 9 13 0 -13 1 3 0 -3 0 
VI988 5,282,223 1,376,692 3,905,531 167,684 -15,345 -2,862 39,183 -1,253 -43,379 1,862 8.601 -307 -9,589 412 
VI989 4,544,115 1,035,084 3,509,032 144,270 -122.836 -15,219 30,157 -1,226 -51,723 2,127 6.608 -300 -11.434 470 
VI990 12.041.420 2,336,826 9,704,594 382,315 -193,230 -22,894 84,313 -3.055 -185,624 7,313 18,491 -749 -41,034 1,617 
V1991 1,236,702 200,948 1,037,754 39.329 -7,001 -389 12,280 -382 -14,162 537 2.696 -94 -3.131 119 
V1992 12,759.837 1,687,158 11.072,679 405.125 -471,124 -94.323 171,338 -9,257 -220,809 8,079 37.431 -2,269 -48,811 1,786 
V1993 6,304,381 744,933 5.559.447 200.164 -174.008 -46.507 66,899 -3,595 -87,429 3,148 14,616 -881 -19,327 696 
VI994 888.775 46.527 842,248 22.788 -25.752 -8.839 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 0 
V1995 3,940,851 147,872 3,792,978 101,043 -24,518 -15,179 25,489 -1,021 -52,728 1,405 7.139 -286 -14,817 395 

98,763,852 43,399,516 55,364,336 3,016,400 655,381 -98,340 435,205 -19,967 -665,596 24,910 96,799 -4,929 -150,296 5,591 

=— 
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Plant est. at 12/31/96 
12/26/9611:08 AM 

A B c D E F G H 1 J K L M N 0 
1 Federal Federal State State 
2 Federal Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Deferred 1996 Defened 1996 
3 Allowable Deferred Tax Taxes Deferred Tax Deferred Taxes Deferred Taxes 
4 VINTAGE Tax Bases Tax Reserve Net Tax Assoc. 1996 Deferrec Assoc W Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc Taxes Assoc W Taxes 
5 Depn 1996 wDepn Taxes AFUDC AFUDC w Avoided Avoided wAFUDC AFUDC Avoided Avoided 

U Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC Debt Debt AFUDC AFUDC 
EHJ 
EBB 

Salem Pla i t 

EES V1974 0 0 0 0 . -238 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
VI976 271,600,643 269,970,290 1,630,353 126,945 603,464 -3,515,898 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 

339 VI977 7,346,303 7,257,174 89,129 5,045 108,035 -148,589 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
340 VI978 10,646,386 10,051,115 595,271 29,823 -50,263 -178,996 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
341 V1979 21,935,637 21,782,339 153.298 25,264 772,981 -493,223 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
342 VI980 20,144,911 19,507,004 637,907 98,306 1,198,397 -390,482 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EE 
VI981 10,305,484 10,305,481 3 2,804 2,279,771 -116.943 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 EE VI982 23,191,005 23,188,821 2,184 17,126 4,457,119 -277,965 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

FIT] VI983 39,753,254 39,134,226 619,028 377,015 8,709,556 -342,845 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 FIT] 
VI984 21,458,139 21,221,779 236,360 93,235 3,987,311 -206.870 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 

EEE VI985 17.991,354 17,991,354 0 0 3,922,969 -211,394 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 o 
348 V1986 14.046.954 14,034,161 12,792 3,198 2.845,960 -180,275 0 0 0 0 0 0 o o 
349 V1987A 16.050,116 16,050,115 1 1,444,509 3,645,769 306,258 126,108 -4.260 -238 1,420 27.672 -1.044 -53 314 
360 VI987 8,942.115 6,066.206 2,875,909 522,893 1,022,313 63.334 48,807 -1.786 -2,066 339 10.703 -438 -457 75 

VI988A 5.865.791 5,319,731 546.060 525,813 1,073.869 97,562 18,076 -730 -14.697 14,437 3,961 -179 -3,249 3 IQI 

EIE 
VI988 18.801.902 12,158.324 6.643,578 1,015,656 1,612,159 62,291 49,594 -2,322 -106.801 16.353 10.852 -569 -23.609 3,615 EIE V1989 31,488,281 17,879,478 13,608,803 1,817,911 3,435,669 254,272 54.284 -1,672 •298.359 39,256 11,920 -410 -65,954 8,678 

l
l
l
l
i
 

VI990 37,133,163 18,208,769 18.924,394 2,045,041 3,427,823 287,700 299,679 -9,157 -481,263 52,139 65,806 -2,244 -106,387 11,526 

l
l
l
l
i
 

V1991 32.236,069 14,331,863 17,904.206 1,994,127 2,416,135 269,548 417,757 -14.571 -509,124 58,554 91,648 -3.571 -112,545 12,944 

l
l
l
l
i
 

VI992 48,641,691 19,180,971 29,460,720 3,432,631 3,565,239 491,698 482,037 -18,128 -508,508 59,091 105,687 -4.443 -112,409 13,063 

l
l
l
l
i
 

VI993 65,019.494 20,920,012 44.099,482 5,075,313 3,965,505 789,014 2,203.176 -81.558 -2,323,294 274,665 483,110 •19,988 -513.581 60,717 l
l
l
l
i
 

V1994 42,800,642 10,432,817 32.367,825 3,750,674 1,934,446 619,097 1.322.525 -50.893 -1,471,804 184,992 289,909 -12,473 -325,353 40,694 
358 VI995 31,433,545 4,952,288 26,481.257 3,220.260 720,917 472,174 809,074 -51,906 -1,192,060 168,960 226,606 -14,538 •334,986 47,480 
KV, 

EEE 
EliH 

796,832,877 599,944,318 196,888,559 25,623,587 55,654,908 -2,350,532 5,831,117 -236.983 -6,908,215 870,206 1.327,874 -59,896 -1,598.583 202.496 

EH 
EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

EU; 
ELU 
FIT] 
FTTl 
EEE 
F?n 
EU1 
y ^ 

Fix 

Elij 
Fix 

Elij 
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Pfant est. at 12/31/96 
12/26/9611:08 AM 

376 
377 
378 
379 
3B0 
381 

VINTAGE Tax Bases 

Electric Intangible Plant 

VI950 74,764,297 

74,764,297 

Tax Reserve Net 

74,764,297 

74,764,297 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 
wDepn 

1996 Deferrec 
Taxes 

H 
Federal 

Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

M 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 

382 
383 Limerick Disallowance 
364 
385 V1950 
386 VI985 
307 
388 
389 
390 

-527,419,706 
343,462.835 343.462,835 

•527.419.706 

b 

-183,956,871 343,462,835 -527,419.706 

391 Steam Production Nondepreciable 
392 
393 VI950 
394 
395 
396 
397 

9,153.458 

9.153,458 

398 
399 

Salem Non Depreclalbe 

400 VI950 
401 
402 
403 
404 

75,626 

75.626 

406 

9,153,458 

9.153.458 

75,626 

75,626 

408 
Limerick Non Depreclalbe 

3 S = 3 = = a = 

407 VI950 
408 
409 
410 
411 
412 
413 
414 
415 
416 

7,903,504 

7,903,504 

7,903,504 

7,903,504 
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Plant est. at 12/31/96 12/26/9611-.08 AM 

417 
416 
419 
420 
421 
422 
423 
424 
425 
426 
427 
426 
429 
430 
431 
432 
433 
434 
435 
436 
437 
438 
439 
440 

VINTAGE Tax Gases Tax Reserve 

Peach Bottom Non Depreciable 

VI950 3,427,032 

3,427,032 

Hydraulic Non Depreciation 

VI950 1,420.823 

1,420,823 

Net 

3,427,032 

3,427,032 

1,420,823 

1,420,823 

Transmission and Distribulion Non Depreclble 

VI950 88,415,610 

88,415,610 

Electric General Plant Non Depreciable 

VI950 2,109,928 

2,109,928 

88,415,610 

_88,415,610 

2,109,928 

2,109,928 

Allowable 
Tax 

Depn 1996 

Federal 
Deferred Tax 

Assoc. 1996 Deferrec 
w Depn Taxes 

H 
Federal 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
AFUDC 

Debt 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

Federal 
Deferred 

Tax 
Assoc 

w Avoided 
AFUDC 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 
Assoc 

wAFUDC 
Debt 

M 

1996 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AFUDC 
Debt 

State 
Deferred 
Taxes 

AssocW 
Avoided 
AFUDC 

o 

1996 
Deferre 
Taxes 

Avoided 
AFUDC 
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PECO Energy 
1996 O&M Expenses 

Attachment L-5b 

Unit Fixed Variable Total 
Conemaugh $ 12,139 $ $ 12,139 
Conowingo 7,032 1,442 8,474 
Cromby 1 7,078 2,924 10,002 
Cromby 2 3,760 451 4,211 
Delaware 5,385 1,078 6,463 
Eddystone 1 10,341 7,957 18,298 
Eddystone 2 8,350 6,740 15,090 
Eddystone3&4 7,815 1,408 9,223 
Keystone 10,486 - 10,486 
Limerick 1 95,778 - 95,778 
Limerick 2 71,579 - 71,579 
Muddy Run 7,201 1,324 8,525 
P. Bottom 2 48,153 - 48,153 
P. Bottom 3 24,217 - 24,217 
Salem 1 80,685 - 80,685 
Salem 2 93,883 - 93,883 
Schuylkill 2,913 561 3,474 
C. Turbines 10,962 574 11,536 

Total $ 507,757 $ 24,459 $ 532,216 

PECO Energy Confidential 1996Fix&VarO&M.xls Page 1 



summary 

PECO UNIT DATA 

Minimum 
Load Fuel Minimum Incremental 1999 

Consumptio Capacity Load Heat Rate Forced Maximum Variable Ownership 
Unit Fuel Type (mm Btu) (MW) (MW) (Btu/kWh) utage Rat Availability O & M ercentage 

CHESTE07 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CHESTE08 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CHESTE09 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CONEMA01 Coal 2208 839 210 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.98% 
CONEMA02 Coal 2208 839 210 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.98% 
CONOHY01 - 512 100% 100.00% 
CROMBY01 Coal 394 144 36 9854 8% 82% 3.6 100.00% 
CROMBY02 Gas 550 201 50 9854 8% 79% N/A 100.00% 
CR0YD011 Distillate Oil 104 39 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD012 Distillate Oil 128 48 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD021 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CROYD022 Distillate Oil 126 47 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD031 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CROYD032 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CR0YD041 Distillate Oil 104 39 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
CROYD042 Distillate Oil 120 45 2 8447 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWA07 Residual Oil 345 126 32 9854 10% 80% N/A 100.00% 
DELAWA08 Residual Oil 339 124 31 9854 10% 80% N/A 100.00% 
DELAWA09 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWA11 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWA12 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DELAWAI0 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
DIESEL08 Distillate Oil 34 13 1 8289 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST01 Coal 726 279 70 9816 7% 83% 4.3 100.00% 
EDDYST02 Coal 798 302 76 9967 9% 79% 3.4 100.00% 
EDDYST03 Gas 1084 380 95 10266 8% 77% 0.5 100.00% 
EDDYST04 Gas 1084 380 95 10266 8% 77% 0.5 100.00% 
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summary 

Minimum 
Load Fuel Minimum Incremental 1999 

Consumptio Capacity Load Heat Rate Forced Maximum Variable Ownership 
Unit Fuel Type (mmBtu) (MW) (MW) (BtuykWh) utage Rat Availability O & M ercentage 

EDDYST10 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST20 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST30 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
EDDYST40 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
FALLS 01 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
FALLS 02 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
FALLS 03 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
KEYSTO01 Coal 2230 847 212 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.97% 
KEYSTO02 Coal 2230 847 212 9478 6% 85% 2.2 20.97% 
LIMERI01 Nuclear 3647 1155 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 100.00% 
LIMERI02 Nuclear 3647 1115 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 100.00% 
MOSER 01 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
MOSER 02 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
MOSER 03 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
MUDDY RN - 880 93% 100.00% 
PEACH 02 Nuclear 3604 1092 328 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.49% 
PEACH 03 Nuclear 3604 1092 328 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.49% 
RICHM081 Distillate Oil 155 48 2 10184 10% 83% 1.6 100.00% 
RICHM091 Distillate Oil 155 48 2 10184 10% 83% 1.6 100.00% 
RICHM092 Distillate Oil 155 48 2 10184 10% 83% 1.6 100.00% 
SALEM 01 Nuclear 3650 1106 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.59% 
SALEM 02 Nuclear 3650 1106 332 9571 17% 69% 0.6 42.59% 
SALEM 03 Distillate Oil 137 38 2 11368 10% 83% 1.6 42.58% 
SCHUYL01 Residual Oil 449 166 42 9727 10% 80% N/A 100.00% 
SCHUYL10 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SCHUYL11 Distillate Oil 52 15 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTH W03 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW04 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW05 Distillate Oil 45 13 1 10879 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 
SOUTHW06 Distillate Oil 47 13 1 11423 10% 83% 2.3 100.00% 

Page 2 



Unit Name . _ IOC Unit Name 
Availabilit 1 - FOR 1 - Maint. Availabilit 1 - FOR 1 - Maint. Availabilit 1 - FOR 1 - Maint. 

% % % % % % % % % 
Combustion Turbine 95.2 97.2 97.9 85.0 95.0 89.5 83.0 90.0 92.2 
Conemaugh 1 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Conemaugh 2 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Conowingo 97.2 98.9 98.3 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Cromby 1 87.8 96.7 90.8 83.9 92.1 91.1 82.0 92.0 89.1 
Cromby 2 100.0 100.0 100.0 80.6 88.7 90.9 79.0 92.0 85.9 
Delaware 7 96.1 97.1 99.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 80.0 90.0 88.9 
Delaware 8 96.1 97.1 99.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 80.0 90.0 88.9 
Eddystone 1 87.2 95.9 90.9 79.6 90.2 88.2 83.0 93.0 89.2 
Eddystone 2 86.9 95.5 91.0 79.6 90.2 88.2 79.0 91.0 86.8 
Eddystone 3 95.0 96.9 98.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 77.0 92.0 83.7 
Eddystone 4 95.0 96.9 98.0 80.8 88.7 91.1 77.0 92.0 83.7 
Keystone 1 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 65.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Keystone 2 89.4 97.9 91.3 79.1 92.5 85.5 85.0 94.0 90.4 
Limerick 1 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Limerick 2 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.3 92.4 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Muddy Run 95.9 98.2 97.7 88.7 94.5 93.9 93.0 100.0 93.0 
Peach Bottom 2 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Peach Bottom 3 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Salem 1 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Salem 2 75.0 75.0 100.0 75.1 81.9 91.7 69.0 83.0 83.1 
Schuylkill 1 96.2 97.1 99.1 76.1 87.9 86.6 80.0 90.0 88.9 
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PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-6 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: Provide a return-to-revenue f a c t o r (gross up f a c t o r ) f o r 
1999. State a l l assumptions made i n determining said f a c t o r . 

Response: 

The r e t u r n t o revenue or gross up f a c t o r i s 15.036% as 
developed below: 

Cost of 
C a p i t a l i z a t i o n Return C a p i t a l 

Long Term Debt 
I n c l u d i n g 
Current M a t u r i t i e s 43.1% 8.47% 3.65% 

Preferred Stock 3.0% 7.70% 0.23% 

Company Obligated M a n d i t o r i l y 
Redeemable Preferred S e c u r i t i e s 
of a Partnership 3.3% 9.21% 0.30% 

Common Equity 50.6% 11.60% 5.87% 

100.0% 10.05% 

less tax savings (41.494% x 3.95%) (1.64%) 

net cost o f money 8.41% 

d i v i d e d by (1 - T) / ( I - 0.41494) 
d i v i d e d by (1 - GRT) / ( I - 0.044) 

equals gross up f a c t o r 15.036% 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-7 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 

Q: Provide a computation of each generating p l a n t ' s cost per 
k i l o w a t t hour using the net book value amount, p r o v i d i n g the 
basis and methodology used and ex p l a i n i n g the reasonableness 
of each generating u n i t ' s cost/kwh. 

Response: 

The requested i n f o r m a t i o n was provided i n response t o 
Schedule L-5. The reasonableness of the operation and 
maintenance expense and the c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n i s contained i n 
the D i r e c t Testimony of John Doering J r . 

Assumptions regarding O&M expenses, other taxes, f u e l , A&G, 
c a p i t a l a d d i t i o n and the discount r a t e are discussed i n the 
Di r e c t Testimony and E x h i b i t s of Thomas P. H i l l , J r . The 
f o l l o w i n g a d d i t i o n a l assumptions were used: 

a) Investment Tax Cred i t - a l l o c a t e d based upon p l a n t 
b) Accumulated de f e r r e d taxes - a l l o c a t e d based upon net 

p l a n t or d i r e c t l y assigned 
C a p i t a l A d d i t i o n s - one h a l f year d e p r e c i a t i o n i n f i r s t 
year 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-8 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l 1 , J r . 

Q: State the company's p r e f e r r e d discount r a t e ( s ) , such as 
weighted average c o s t - o f - c a p i t a l f o r use i n computing net 
present value of l o s t revenues or stranded c a p i t a l at each 
generating p l a n t or u n i t . 

Response: 

The Company u t i l i z e s an 8.41% a f t e r tax cost of c a p i t a l as a 
discount r a t e f o r computing the net present value of i t s 
generating f a c i l i t i e s . 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-9 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: For 1999 and each and every year that each generating plant 
would have remained i n regulated rate base, provide a 
forecast of market clearing prices for such generation, and 
the company's overall p o r t f o l i o of generation assets. 
Indicate how long a f t e r 1999 each generating u n i t would have 
remained i n rate base. Indicate the rated c a p a b i l i t y of each 
plant or unit as of 1996 and the average capacity factor of 
each u n i t during the previous 5 years. 

Response: 

The Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. provides a 
detailed analysis of the Company's stranded generation costs 
including market clearing prices for each generating station 
based on analyses performed by three experts. The d e t a i l s 
of market clearing price analyses are provided i n the 
testimonies of John F. Bustard, Dr. B. S. Venkateshwara, and 
Dr. William H. Hieronymous. The rated c a p a b i l i t y of each 
u n i t i s provided i n response to Schedule G-6. Attachment L-
9a provides the average capacity factors of PECO's units for 
the previous f i v e years. 



Sheetl Attachment L-9a 

ICapacity Factors for 1992 -1996 ! 

i i ! I I 
I 1992! 1993 I 1994! 1995! 1996 

Limerick 1 i 67,2% j 94.6% j 85.0% j 88.2%; 83.9% 
Limerick 2 ! 91.6% I 80.7% j 92.7% i 86.7% 91.9% 
PB 2 I 61,3%! 83.5% ! 80.8% | 98.0%l 79.8% 
PB 3 [ 79,0%! 69.0% ! 97.8%! 79.1 %i 98.2% 

I ! i I ! 
i i i i i 

Conowingo 1-11 40.1%; 36.3% f 43.9% j 31.8% ! 53.4% 

I I ! I i 
Cromby 1 ! 48.1%) 61.3% 47.1%! 71.0% j 68.3% 
Cromby 2 I 8.5%! 46.9% 48.5% i 38.4% 17.0% 

l I ! i 
Delaware 7 i 5.8% i 33.6% 28.6% j 12.5%i 11.1% 
Delaware 8 1 2.7%! 20.5% 18.9%! 10.2% 8.5% 

i I I I I 
Eddystone 1 ! 43.3%! 35.4% 46.0%i 26.2% 68.6% 
Eddystone 2 ! 32.3% 35.6% 63.3%] 58.8% 71.6% 
Eddystone 3 i 4.i%i 8.4% 21.5%! 23.3% 10.6% 
Eddystone 4 ; 3.1%; 25.9% 20.2%! 26.0% 9.3% 

i l l ! ! 
Muddy Run 1-8 i 19.8%! 20.1% 20.7%! 22.6% 19.7% 

; 1 ! i i 
Schuykill 1 f 3.2%; 23.7%! 19.3%! 10.4% 7.0% 

CT's j 0.4%! 0.8%; 1.5%! 2.5% 2.3% 

i i i i i 
Keystone 1 & 2 ! 79.5% i 79.6% i 69.8%! 77.6% 84.3% 
Conemaugh 1 & 2 i 79.6% j 72.6%! 73.1%! 78.7% 75.9% 

Page 1 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-10 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 

Q: Provide an operations and maintenance expense e f f i c i e n c y 
f a c t o r , representing the company's estimate of p o t e n t i a l cost 
savings and p r o d u c t i v i t y measures a v a i l a b l e t o the company t o 
reduce costs and remain competitive i n the f u t u r e markets. 
Explain and i d e n t i f y by FERC account each O&M expense 
category which may be reduced and each account t h a t i s not 
capable of re d u c t i o n due t o as yet unr e a l i z e d cost savings 
and p r o d u c t i v i t y measures. 

Response: 

The D i r e c t Testimony o f Thomas P. H i l l , J r . describes the 
Company's e f f o r t s t o reduce O&M costs over the l a s t s i x years. 
This D i r e c t Testimony demonstrates t h a t o p erating expenses have 
s i g n i f i c a n t l y d eclined i n r e a l terms on a k i l o w a t t - h o u r basis 
since 1990. A d d i t i o n a l l y , as described i n John Doering Jr.'s 
D i r e c t Testimony, f o r purposes of c a l c u l a t i n g stranded costs PECO 
has u t i l i z e d O&M expense t a r g e t s which are lower than c u r r e n t and 
recent a c t u a l l e v e l s . Mr. Doering explains i n h i s D i r e c t 
Testimony, t h a t f u r t h e r reductions i n 0 & M expenses below the 
t a r g e t s used by Mr. H i l l are not reasonable t o p r o j e c t . 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L - l l 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide appropriate i n f l a t i o n factors which may be applied to 
sales (MWH) , O&M expense, stranded costs other than net 
plant, f u e l expense (by type of fuel) , and other regulatory 
assets currently included i n base rates and currently not 
included i n base rates. 

Response: 

I n f l a t i o n factors are provided i n the Exhibits of the Direct 
Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-l2 
Respondent: Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: Provide a proposed methodology t o a l l o c a t e the f o l l o w i n g 
expenses among the company's various kinds of generation (by 
f u e l ) c o n s i s t e n t w i t h your proposed cost of service study: 
(a 
(b 
(c 
{d 
(e 
( f 
(g 
(h 
( I 
( j 
(k 
(L 
(m 
(n 
(o 
(P 
(q 
(r 

O r i g i n a l cost of p l a n t i n service 
Accumulated d e p r e c i a t i o n and a m o r t i z a t i o n 
Construction Work i n Progress 
Nuclear Fuel Inventory 
Working C a p i t a l 
Regulatory Assets 
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 
Depreciation Expense 
Am o r t i z a t i o n Expense 
Taxes other than income taxes 
Insurance 
Operation expenses 
Maintenance expenses 
Fuel expense (Gas, coal, etc.) 
Miscellaneous expenses 
Nuclear Decommissioning expenses 
Purchased power - e x i s t i n g contracts 
Federal Income Taxes 

Response: 

The Company's proposed methodology t o a l l o c a t e costs can be 
found i n the D i r e c t Testimony of Robert A. Clemmer. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-13 
Respondent: Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: Provide a proposed methodology a l l o c a t i n g the f o l l o w i n g costs 
to type of generation (steam, nuclear, etc) and by customer 
classes c o n s i s t e n t w i t h your proposed cost of service study: 
(a) Return on investment 
(b) Depreciation and a m o r t i z a t i o n expense 
(c) Taxes other than income and insurance 
(d) Operations and maintenance expense 
(e) Fuel expense 
(f ) Miscellaneous expenses 
(g) Nuclear decommissioning expense 
(h) Purchased power 
(!) Federal income taxes 

Response: 

The Company's proposed methodology t o a l l o c a t e costs can be 
found i n the D i r e c t Testimony of Robert A. Clemmer. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-14 
Respondent; Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: Provide a methodology t o a l l o c a t e , f o r each type of 
generation used i n c l u d i n g purchased power ( i f u n c l a s s i f i a b l e 
by f u e l t y p e ) , the company's sales i n MWH f o r each year of 
the forecast p e r i o d . 

Response: 

Consistent w i t h the average cost concept, r e t a i l sales could 
be a l l o c a t e d p r o p o r t i o n a l t o the generation and purchases mix 
i . e . i f nuclear i s 60% of the t o t a l generation then 60% of 
sales are a l l o c a t e d t o i t . 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-l5 
Respondent: Robert A. Clemmer 

Q: For each year of the forecast period used to quantify a 
claimed competitive t r a n s i t i o n charge, provide a methodology 
to designate an appropriate a l l o c a t i o n of sales i n MWH for 
each type of generation used, including purchased power ( i f 
unclassifiable by fuel type) among the customer classes. 

Response: 

As noted i n Schedule L-14, Consistent with the average 
concept, the sales for each class of service could be s p l i t 
i n the proportion to the generation and purchase mix. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-16 
Respondent: W i l l i a m F. Sundermeir 

Q: Provide a d e t a i l e d explanation, i n c l u d i n g a l l assumptions and 
computations used to a l l o c a t e i t s proposed recovery o f net 
stranded costs (CTC and ITC) i n a manner t h a t does not s h i f t 
i n t e r - or i n t r a - class costs, maintains consistency w i t h the 
a l l o c a t i o n methodology f o r u t i l i t y p roduction p l a n t accepted 
by the commission i n the company's most recent base r a t e 
proceeding and p r i n c i p a l l y pays down c a p i t a l i z a t i o n . 

Response: 

A d e t a i l e d explanation of why the Company's proposed 
methodology does not produce i n t e r - or i n t r a - c l a s s cost 
s h i f t i n g i s provided i n the D i r e c t Testimony o f Wi l l i a m F. 
Sundermeir. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule L-17 
Respondent: John F. Bustard 

Q: Provide a graphed f u n c t i o n showing amount of stranded c a p i t a l 
(y-axis) r e l a t i v e to market c l e a r i n g p r i c e s ( x - a x i s ) , using 
the f o l l o w i n g p r i c e s f o r market c l e a r i n g p r i c e s : 2 cents/kwh, 
2.5 cents/kwh, 3 cents/kwh, 3.5 cents/kwh, 4 cents/kwh, 4.5 
cents/kwh and 5 cents/kwh. 

Response: 

The Company has not performed any anal y s i s i n the requested 
fashion. The Company's model f o r c a l c u l a t i n g stranded costs 
does not use a s i n g l e market p r i c e but ra t h e r an array of 
market p r i c e s f o r each u n i t and each year o f ope r a t i o n . 
Therefore the Company's model does not lend i t s e l f t o the 
analy s i s suggested. The Company would be pleased t o meet w i t h 
other p a r t i e s t o discuss a d d i t i o n a l analysis t h a t might be 
performed. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-1 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Explain i n f u l l d e t a i l your proposed procedures for ensuring 
d i r e c t access to a l l licensed e l e c t r i c generation suppliers 
and how you w i l l avoid c o n f l i c t s of int e r e s t , improper use or 
d i s t r i b u t i o n of customer or proprietary information obtained 
i n the course of providing dir e c t access. 

Response: 
The information i s provided i n the Direct Testimony of 
Gregory A. Cucchi. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-2 
Respondent: Stephen R. Xander 

Q: Describe your proposed universal service and energy 
conservation cost recovery mechanism, with regard to the 
requirements of 66 Pa.C.S. §2802(10) and 2804(9) along with 
supporting calculations and work papers. 

Response: 

See Direct Testimony and exhibits of Stephen R. Xander. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-3 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Explain i n f u l l d e t a i l the proposed procedures f o r 
i n t e r a c t i o n w i t h e l e c t r i c generation s u p p l i e r s operating on 
the u t i l i t y system and w i t h customers which also provide 
generation (net metering customers). 

Response: 

A discussion of the proposed procedures i s contained i n the 
Di r e c t Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-4 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: Explain i n f u l l d e t a i l proposed procedures f o r customer 
s e l e c t i o n of a l t e r n a t e generation s u p p l i e r s . 

Response: 

A discussion of the proposed procedures i s contained i n the 
Di r e c t Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-5 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: State proposed procedures f o r customer s e l e c t i o n during the 
phase-in process and the r e s o l u t i o n of disputes. Provide a 
d e t a i l e d discussion of how the company w i l l s a t i s f y the 
competitive disadvantage p r o v i s i o n s of 66 Pa.C.S. §2806(b)(4) 
p r i o r t o the a v a i l a b i l i t y o f f u l l d i r e c t access p r i o r to the 
issuance of formal r e g u l a t i o n s . 

Response: 

A discussion of the proposed procedures i s contained i n the 
Di r e c t Testimony of Gregory A. Cucchi. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule M-6 
Respondent: Gregory A. Cucchi 

Q: State the technical systems and procedures that must be i n 
place i n order f o r the company to act as an open access 
d i s t r i b u t o r , including a timetable for implementation, i t s 
dependencies and c r i t i c a l path. 

Response: 

The information i s provided for i n the Direct Testimony of 
Gregory A. Cucchi. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-l 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide a detailed discussion of the impacts of the proposed 
restructuring plan on the employees of the u t i l i t y , the 
u t i l i t y ' s federal, state and employer taxes and the 
concomitant influence on local communities. 

Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-2 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Demonstrate how the company has considered and w i l l consider 
the experience and expertise of i t s work force i n moving 
towards competition and the u t i l i t y ' s plan to maintain 
existing levels of r e l i a b i l i t y and service. 

Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-3 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , J r. 

Q: L i s t a l l planned o f f i c e or p l a n t c l o s i n g or co n s o l i d a t i o n s 
f o r the calendar years ending 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 
2001. State any associated impacts on l o c a l communities, 
s o c i a l services or any tax i m p l i c a t i o n s . 

Response: 

Please r e f e r t o the D i r e c t Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , J r . 



PECO Energy Company 
Response to Filing Requirements 

Schedule N-4 
Respondent: Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 

Q: Provide a l i s t i n g and thorough discussion of any planned or 
currently e f f e c t i v e l a y - o f f plans or actions, early 
retirement programs, h i r i n g freezes or other workforce 
changes i n existence a f t e r December 31, 1996 and which w i l l 
be i n ef f e c t for the years 1997, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 2001. 

Response: 

Please refer to the Direct Testimony of Thomas P. H i l l , Jr. 


